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P 
SEP 2 9 2006 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

7? -W^/B3 
Subject: Tariff Gas - PA P.U.C No. 2 Supplement No. 62 Issued n H P t IVl C h 

September 29, 2006 - Effective December 1, 2006 - J U L U L \ 
Universal Service Fund Charge - Section 1307 Mechanism 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 1 U L U L f \ 

PECO Energy Company encloses for filing with the Commission an original and eight copies 
of Supplement No. 62, Tariff Gas No. 2 and the information required under 52 Pa. Code, 
Section 53.52(a). 

The purpose of this filing is to replace the Universal Service Fund Charge (USFC), or 
"USFC," page with a more detailed description ofthe USFC and to implement the charge 
effective December 1, 2006. The authorization for instituting the Gas USFC recovery 
mechanism is found in Paragraph 36 of the Joint Petition for Settlement in the Company's 
application for approval of the Unicom merger approved by the Commission's Order of June 
22, 2000 at Docket No. A-110550F0147. 

Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing on the enclosed copy of this letter. A business 
reply envelope is enclosed for your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

w/en closures 

cc: C. Walker-Davis, Esquire, Director - Office of Special Assistants 
R. A. Rosenthal, Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
R. F. Wilson, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
J. E. Simms, Director, Office of Trial Staff 
T. E. Sheets, Director, Bureau of Audits 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
R. E. Wallace, Bureau of Audits 
D. P. Dougherty, Bureau of Audits 

SGM:amm 
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PECO Energy 
Proposed Changes to Gas Service Tariff No. 2 Supplement No. 62 

Information furnished with the filing of rate changes under 52 Pa. Code, Section 53.52 

(a)(1) The specific reason for each change. 

The reason for this tariff filing is to replace the Universal Service Fund Charge (USFC), 
or "USFC," page with a more detailed description ofthe USFC and to implement the 
charge effective December 1, 2006. The authorization for instituting the Gas USFC 
recovery mechanism is found in Paragraph 36 of the Joint Petition for Settlement in the 
Company's application for approval of the Unicom merger approved by the 
Commission's Order of June 22, 2000 at Docket No. A-l 10550F0147 (Attachment No. 
1). Paragraph 36 provides that for every gas CAP customer exceeding 17,500 tji£ 
Company may collect S200 annually (prorated for partial year participants). DOCUMEN 
Paragraph 36, providing for a Gas USFC mechanism, is a mirror image of Paragra$5hj5s| H C D 
providing for an Electric USFC mechanism except for the threshold of CAP customers L_ fx 
needed to be reached before recovery can begin and the amount of recovery per CAP 
customer (Attachment No. 1). Consequently, the Gas USFC replacement tariff page is 
patterned after and very similar to PECO's Electric USFC recovery tariff provisions, 
which were authorized by Paragraph 35 of the abovementioned Unicom settlement and 
which were subsequently approved in the Commission's Order of July 27, 2004 at 
Docket No. R-00038535. 

Paragraph 36 of the Unicom Merger Settlement states, in part, "The $200 per customer 
per year amount will remain in effect until the Company's next base rate case, will not be 
challenged in Section 1307 proceedings, and will be deemed acceptable for the purpose 
of 1307 audits." 

For the purposes of clarity, enclosed, as Attachment 2 is a black-line version of the 
original USFC tariff page that shows the specific Changes proposed in this filing. 

(a) (2) The total number of customers served by the utility. 

As of August 31, 2006, PECO served 475,055 gas customers. 

(a) (3) A calculation ofthe number of customers, by tariff subdivision, whose bills 
will be affected by the change. 

As of August 31, 2006, the number of residential customers (Rate GR) whose bills will 
be affected is 433,709. 
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(a) (4) The effect ofthe change on the utility's customers. 

Approval of these specific rules for calculating the USFC will result in the application of 
the USFC to residential (Rate GR) distribution rates, effective December 1, 2006. The 
application of this charge to the residential class exclusively is based on traditional cost 
causation rate principles and is consistent with the application ofthe Electric USFC 
charges. The annual amount to be collected is $498,200 for the 12 months ended 
November 30, 2007. Please refer to the calculations shown on Attachment No. 3. The 
monthly increase for a residential customer using 10 MCF would be $0.13, or 0.10% (See 
Attachment No. 4). 

(a) (5) The effect, whether direct or indirect, of the proposed change on the utility's 
revenue and expenses. 

The Merger Settlement provides for incremental collection of $200 annually/CAP 
customer exceeding 17,500 customers, via an increase to Variable Distribution Charges. 
This amount is the agreed upon cost recovery for incremental annual cost of each CAP 
customer in excess of 17,500 and will result in the collection of $498,200 over the 12 
month period ended November 30, 2007, subject to future Section 1307(e) reconciliation. 
This initial filing has no reconciliation since the charge is prospective in nature, and 
therefore is being made on 60 days notice to the Commission. 

(a) (6) The effect of the change on the service rendered by the utility. 

There are no changes in service. 

(a) (7) A list of factors considered by the utility. 

As of March 2006, the total number of CAP customers has exceeded the 17,500 threshold 
level provided for in the Unicom Merger Settlement and as of September 1, 2006 stands 
at 19,991. 

The mechanics of the USFC mechanism will use straightforward Section 1307 
reconciliation principles. Specifically, the USFC calculation will be based upon a 
twelve-month collection period ending November. USFC filings will include a 
reconciliation or "E" factor element designed to calculate a rate that will allow the 
Company to true-up the net over/under-collect ion from the prior twelve month period and 
a projected period or "C" factor designed to recover projected Universal Service Fund 
Cost during the next 12 month collection period. Due to the requirements of 1307(e) the 
Company is proposing the annual reconciliation filing be made August 1 and contain 
actual data through July. Prior to the mandated public hearing to be scheduled within 60 
days of the filing, the Company will provide an updated filing, which will reflect actual 
data through September 1. The level of CAP customers at September 1 will be used for 
estimating the recoverable amount in the future period ("C" Factor). Billing determinants 



a* 
(MCF's) used to calculate the rate shall be the projected residential throughput used in 
the Annual Purchased Gas Cost (PGC) process. 

The new annual USFC rate shall be placed into effect on December 1 of each year by 
adjusting the variable distribution rate, at the same time as other rate changes approved 
by the Commission in the annual PGC process. This timing should minimize customer 
confusion by synchronizing the timing of customer notice for the rate change that 
becomes effective on December 1 resulting from the PGC proceeding. 

(a) (8) Studies undertaken by the utiiity in order to draft its proposed change. 

Not applicable. 

(a) (9) Customer polls taken and other documents, which indicate customer 
acceptance and desire for the proposed change. 

The Company has not undertaken any customer polls; however, the Unicom Merger 
Settlement, included as Attachment No. 1, Paragraph 36, provides confirmation of 
approved USFC recovery procedures. 

(a) (10) Plans that the utility has for introducing or implementing the changes with 
respect to its customers. 

The Company believes that since the proposal for the USFC was contained in the Unicom 
Merger Settlement, the general notice provisions have been satisfied. Therefore, the 
Company is now requesting the Commission's permission to notice affected customers 
after each annual rate change becomes effective, at the same time and in the same manner 
customers are noticed of other annual rate changes from the PGC proceeding. This 
proposed notice procedure would be consistent with the Electric USFC notice process. 

a) (ll) F.C.C., or FERC or Commission orders or rulings applicable to the filings. 

The following Commission rulings are applicable to this filing: 

Unicom merger application approved by the Commission^ Order of June 22, 2000 at 
Docket No. A-110550F0147 (see Attachment No. 1, Paragraph 36) 
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Supplement No. 62 To 
Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 

Fifty Eighth Revised Page No. 1A 
PECO Energy Company Superseding Fifty Seventh Revised Page No. 1A 

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT 

Provided a more detailed description of the USFC and implement the charge effective December 1, 2006. 

Issued September 29, 2006 Effective December 1, 2006 



Supplement No. 62 
Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 

First Revised Page No. 33 

PECO Energy Company Superseding Original Page No. 33 

PROVISIONS FOR RECOVERY OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE (USFC) 

Variable Distribution Service Charge rates for gas service in Residential Rate Schedule GR of this Tariff shall 
include $0.0130 per Mcf (1,000 cubic feet) for recovery of Universal Service Fund Cost (USFC), calculated in the 
manner set forth below. The USFC rate for gas service may be increased or decreased annually, to reflect changes 
in the level of Universal Service Fund costs, in the manner described below: (C) 

COMPUTATION OF USFC. 
The USFC per Mcf, shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.01?!) in accordance with the formula set 
forth below: (C) 

fC£) 
USFC = (S) 

The USFC, so computed, shall be included in distribution rates charged to Customers for service pursuant to the 
rate schedule identified above. The amount of USFC, per Mcf, will vary, if appropriate, based upon annual filings by 
the Company. (C) 

In computing the USFC, per Mcf, pursuant to the formula above, the following definitions shall apply: (C) 

"Universal Service Fund Cost" - $200 per Customer Assistance Program (CAP) Customer per year (pro-rated basis) 
for incremental CAP customers in excess of 17,500. (C) 

"USFC" - Universal Service Fund Charge determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.01 to be included in the rate 
for each Mcf of Variable Distribution Service Charge calculated under Rate Schedule GR, to recover Universal Service Fund 
Costs. (C) 

"C" - Cost in dollars of the Universal Service Fund Cost for the projected period. Such amount will be based 
on the actual number of CAP customers at the end of the "E" factor period. (C) 

"E" - the net (overcollection) or undercollection of Universal Service Fund Charges. The net overcollection or 
undercollection shall be determined for the most recent period, beginning with the month following the last month 
which was included in the previous overcollection or undercollection calculation reflected in rates. (C) 

Each overcollection or undercollection statement shall also provide for refund or recovery of amounts necessary 
to adjust for overrecovery or underrecovery of "E" factor amounts under the previous USFC. 

Interest shall be computed monthly at a 6% annual simple interest rate from the month that the overcollection 
or undercollection occurs to the effective month such overcollection is refunded or undercollection is recouped. 
Customers shall not be liable for net interest otherwise due the Company under this calculation. 

"S" - projected Mcf of gas service to be billed under Rate GR during the projected period when rates will be 
in effect. Mcfs shall be the projected residential throughput used in the current applicable annual Purchased Gas 
Cost filing. (C) 

FILING WITH PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: AUDIT: RECONCILIATION. 

The Company's annual USFC filing and its annual reconciliation statement shall be submitted to the Commission 90 
days prior to new rates being effective December 1 of each year, or at such time as the Commission may prescribe. 
The USFC mechanism is subject to annual audit review by the Bureau of Audits. (C) 

(C) Denotes Change 

Issued: September 29, 2006 Effective: December 1, 2006 



ft 

ATTACHMENT 1 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

APPLICATION OF PECO ENERGY 
COMPANY, PURSUANT TO CHAPTERS 
11, 19, 21, 22 AND 28 OF THE PUBLIC 
UTILITY CODE, FOR APPROVAL 
OF (1) A PLAN OF CORPORATE 
RESTRUCTURING, INCLUDING THE 
CREATION OF A HOLDING COMPANY 
AND (2) THE MERGER OF THE NEWLY 
FORMED HOLDING COMPANY AND 
UNICOM CORPORATION 

APPLICATION 
DOCKET NO. A-110550F0147 

JOINT PETITION FOR SETTLEMENT 

March 23, 2000 

• 
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remains an open enrollment program for all eligible customers with a provisional maximum 

participation level of 125,000 customers subject to revision and adjustment in consultation with 

the LIURP Advisory Committee when that level is reached. 

35. In the event that Electric CAP Rate enrollment reaches 90,000 customers, the cost 

credit recoverable in the Universal Service Fund Cost ("USFC*) Section 1307 recovery 

mechanism for each CAP Rate customer in excess of 90,000 will be S3 83 per year in order to 

recover revenue shortfalls from the CAP Rate discounts. The USFC mechanism will recover only 

the revenue shortfalls described above, and the Company relinquishes the right to recover 

administration, credit and collection costs. Uncollectible Accounts expenses, LIURP expense and 

similar costs related to the CAP program through the USFC mechanism. The $383 per customer 

per year amount v*ill remain in effect until the Company's next base rate case, will not be 

challenged in Section 1307 proceedings, and will be deemed acceptable for the purpose of Section 

1307 audits. TTie annual recoverable amount will be calculated on the basis of the $383 cost 

credit multiplied by the total number of electric customers over 90,000 enrolled in the CAP Rate 

program (prorated for partial year participants). The Joint Petitioners further agree that the 

Company will be permitted to recover the annual recoverable amount beginning January 1, 2002. 

Accordingly, this Section modifies the cost credit recovery calculation of the Section 1307 

mechanism described in Paragraphs 33 and 34 of the 1998 Electric Restructuring Settlement. 

36. In the event that Gas CAP Rate enrollment reaches 17,500 customers, the cost 

credit recoverable in the USFC Section 1307 recovery mechanism for each Gas CAP Rate 

customer in excess of 17,500 will be $200 per year in order to recover revenue shortfalls from the 

• 
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Gas CAP Rate discounts. The USFC mechanism will recover only the revenue shortfalls 

described above, and the Company relinquishes the right to recover administration, credit and 

collection costs. Uncollectible Accounts expenses, LIURP expense and similar costs related to the 

Gas CAP program through the USFC mechanism. The $200 per customer per year amount will 

remain in effect until the Company's next base rate case, will not be challenged in Section 1307 

proceedings, and will be deemed acceptable for the purpose of 1307 audits. The annual 

recoverable amount will be calculated on the basis of the S200 cost credit multiplied by the total 

number of gas customers over 17,500 enrolled in the CAP Rate program (prorated for partial year 

participants). Except as modified herein, the Joint Petitioners further agree that Company will be 

pennitted to recover the annual recoverable amount beginning June 30, 2002, in accordance with 

the Gas Restructuring Settlement at Docket No. R-00994787. 

37. Additional electric and gas program costs for any new Universal Service prograans, 

such as a "special needs'* program (other than amounts committed above for 2001, 2002, and 

2003 of Sl .3 million, Sl .3 million, and $0.4 million, respectively), will be eligible to be recovered 

through the USFC Section 1307 recovery mechanism. 

E . Environmental Provisions 

38. Wind Block Program, 

a. Funding. PECO agrees to contribute to Community Energy, Inc. 

("CEI*)11 the sum of three and one-half million dollars ($3,500,000.00) for its Pennsylvania Wind 

Energy Program, payable to CEI in the following four installments: the first one million dollar 

11 CH is a Delaware corporation with its offices in Philadelphia and Doylestown, Pennsylvania CETs corporate mission is to 
develop and market renewable and clean energy options in a customer choice environment The principal project of CEI at this time is 
"Pennsylvania Wind Energy," under which new wind turbines are constructed with the generation marketed in "blocks" to retail 
customers. The program has developed new wind facilities near Hazleton, Pennsylvania, that commenced commercial operation in 

22 



ATTACHMENT 2 



a* 
Supplement No. 62 to 
Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 

First Revised Paqe No. 33 
PECO Energy Company Superseding Page No. 33 

PROVISIONS FOR RECOVERY OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE (USFC) 

PROVISIONS TOR RECOVERY Ol' USFC 

In iioooitlanci; with Paragraph "-V of ihe Commission-approved-.toiw-Pemioivfor-Gompfehensive Settlemenl filed at Docket 
No. R Q0W7S7. ihe Company will defer reoovary of iis universal service costs until Juno 30. 2003. ai which time, provided tlw 
merger between PECO Energy and Unicom has been consnmniated. the Variublo Dir.tribtiti6>t-Serviee-€harges-for- applk;able 
aerviee rates shati-be-adj<iste4 purauam to Paragraph 26 of the Commission approved Joint Fciilion for Settlemont filed ill 
Apptieation DocliJt >.'o. A I l^ f tFO^M^ 

Variable Distribution Service Charge rates for gas service in Residential Rate Schedule GR of this Tariff shall 
include $0.0130 per Mcf f 1.000 cubic feet) for recovery of Universal Service Fund Cost fUSFC), calculated in the 
manner set forth below. The USFC rate for gas service mav be increased or decreased annually, to reflect changes 
in the level of Universal Service Fund costs, in the manner described below: (C) 

COMPUTATION OF USFC. 
The USFC per Mcf. shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.01 $) in accordance with the formula set 
forth below: (Ci. 

The USFC. so computed, shall be included in distribution rates charged to Customers for service pursuant to the 
rate schedule identified above. The amount of USFC, per Mcf. will vary, if appropriate, based upon annual filings bv 
the Companv. (C) 

In computino the USFC. per Mcf, pursuant to the formula above, the following definitions shall apply: (C) 

"Universal Service Fund Cost" - $200 per Customer Assistance Program (CAP) Customer per vear (pro-rated basis) 
for incremental CAP customers in excess of 17.500. (C). 

"USFC" - Universal Service Fund Charge determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent fO.Olg) to be included in the rate 
for each Mcf of Variable Distribution Service Charge calculated under Rate Schedule GR, to recover Universal Service Fund 
Costs. (Cl 

"C" - Cost in dollars of Ihe Universal Service Fund Cost for the proiected period. Such amount will be based 
on the actual number of CAP customers at the end of the "E" factor period. (C) 

"E" - the net (overcollection) or undercollection of Universal Service Fund Charges. The net overcollection or 
undercollection shall be determined for the most recent period, beginning with the month following the last month 
which was included in the previous overcollection or undercollection calculation reflected in rates. (C) 

Each overcollection or undercollection statement shall also provide for refund or recovery of amounts necessary 
to adjust for overrecovery or underrecovery of "E" factor amounts under the previous USFC. 

Interest shall be computed monthly at a 6% annual simple interest rate from the month that the overcollection 
or undercollection occurs to the effective month such overcollection is refunded or undercoilection is recouped. 
Customers shall not be liable for net interest otherwise due the Companv under this calculation. 

"S" - proiected Mcf of gas service to be billed under Rate GR during the proiected period when rates will be 
in effect. Mcfs shall be the proiected residential throughput used in the current applicable annual Purchased Gas 
Cost filing. (C) 

FILING WITH PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION; AUDIT; RECONCILIATION. 
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The Company's annual USFC filing and its annual reconciliation statement shall be submitted to the Commission 90 
days prior to new rates being effective December 1 of each year, or at such time as the Commission may prescribe. 
The USFC mechanism is subject to annual audit review bv the Bureau of Audits. fC) 

IC) Denotes Change 

Issued: July 21, 2000 Effective: July 1, 2000 
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PECO Gas 
Calculation of C-Factor 12/1/06 -11/31/07 

Calculation of C-Factor: 
Actual Number of Gas CAP Customers September 1, 2006(a) 
Less: Base CAP Customers 
Incremental CAP Customers for USFC 
Annual Recovery per USFC Cap Customers 

(C) Total USFC Recovery for C-Factor 

19,991 
-17,500 

2,491 
$200 

$498,200 

(S) Estimated Residential MCFSales for C-Factor Period 

IC1 

38,346,000 

Calculation of USFC Effective 12/1/06: (S) 0.0130 

(a) History 

Februray2006 17,401 

March 2006 17,846 

April 2006 18,084 

May 2006 18,812 

June 2006 19,671 

July 2006 19,873 

August 2006 19.934 

September 2006 19,991 
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PECO 
BILL COMPARISON with USFC at 

$0.0130 MCF 

Residential Rate GR -10 MCF 

2007 Current* 

Gas Rate 

2007 Current* w/ Proposed 

$0.0130 MCF USFC Charge 

Difference 
($) (%) 

FIXED DISTRIBUTION CHARGE $ 7.20 $ 7.20 

DISTRIBUTION CHARGE $ 28.10 $ 28.23 

PGC (PURCHASED GAS COST) $ 101.20 $ 101.20 

TOTAL BASE RATES TOTAL BASE RATES $ 136.50 $ 136.63 $ 0.13 0.10% Increase 

* Current Gas Rates as of 9/1/06 



PECO, 
B r i a n D. C r o w e 

Director 

Rates & Reguiatory Affaiis 

PECO Energy Company 

2301 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Mail To: P.O. Box 8699 

Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 

Telephone zis-S^-SB^ 

Fax 215.841.6333 

www.exeloncorp.com 

bnan.crowe@peco-energy.com 

An Exelon Company 

ORIGINAL. 

RECEIVED 
October 2, 2006 

Mr. James McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

QCT 0 * 2 0 0 6 

Subject REVISED - Tariff Gas - PA P.U.C No. 2 Supplement No. 62 Issued 
September 29, 2006 - Effective December 1, 2006 -
Universal Service Fund Charge - Section 1307 Mechanism 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

PECO Energy Company encloses for filing with the Commission an original and eight copies 
of a REVISION to First Revised Page No. 33 to Supplement No. 62, Tariff Gas No. 2. The 
purpose of this revision is to clarify the calculation ofthe Universal Service Fund Charge 
(USFC) and is shown on the black line version we have enclosed with this filing. 

Please acknowledge receipt ofthe foregoing on the enclosed copy of this letter. A business 
reply envelope is enclosed for your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

or ! U\.4 

w/enclosures u 
cc: C. Walker-Davis, Esquire, Director - Office of Special Assistants 

R. A. Rosenthal, Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
R. F. Wilson, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
J. E. Simms, Director, Office of Trial Staff 
T. E. Sheets, Director, Bureau of Audits 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
R. E. Wallace, Bureau of Audits 
D. P. Dougherty, Bureau of Audits 

SGMramm 



P E C O Energy Company 

/ Supplement No. 62 
Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 

First Revised Page No. 33 
Superseding Original Page No. 33 

PROVISIONS FOR RECOVERY OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE (USFC) 

Variable Dislribution Service Charge rates for gas service in Residential Rate Schedule GR of this Tariff shall 
include $0.0130 per Mcf (1,000 cubic feet) for recovery of Universal Service Fund Cost (USFC), calculated in the 
manner set forth below. The USFC rate for gas service may be increased or decreased annually, to reflect changes 
in the level of Universal Service Fund costs, in the manner described below: 

COMPUTATION OF USFC. \ f * \ | M ft i 
The USFC per Mcf (Sx.xxxx), shall be computed in accordance with the formula set forth below:: J r" l \ f 

(C) 

(C) 

USFC = 
(0€) 
(S) (3 

The USFC. so computed, shall be included in distribution rates charged to Customers for service pursuant to the 
rate schedule identified above. The amount of USFC, per Mcf, will vary, if appropriate, based upon annual filings by 
the Company. 

In computing the USFC, per Mcf, pursuant to the formula above, the following definitions shall apply: 

"Universal Service Fund Cost" - $200 per Customer Assistance Program (CAP) Customer per year (pro-rated basis) 
for incremental CAP customers in excess of 17,500. 

"USFC" - Universal Service Fund Charge determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.01^) to be included in the rate 
for each Mcf of Variable Distribution Service Charge calculated under Rate Schedule GR, to recover Universal Service Fund 
Costs. 

"C" - Cost in dollars of the Universal Service Fund Cost for the projected period. Such amount will be based 
on the actual number of CAP customers at the end of the "E" factor period. 

"E" - the net (overcollection) or undercollection of Universal Service Fund Charges. The net overcollection or 
undercollection shall be determined for the most recent period, beginning with the month following the last month 
which was included in the previous overcollection or undercollection calculation reflected in rates. 

Each overcollection or undercollection statement shall also provide for refund or recovery of amounts necessary 
to adjust for overrecovery or underrecovery of "E" factor amounts under the previous USFC. 

Interest shall be computed monthly at a 6% annual simple interest rate from the month that the overcollection 
or undercollection occurs to the effective month such overcollection is refunded or undercollection is recouped. 
Customers shall not be liable for net interest otherwise due the Company under this calculation. 

"S" - projected Mcf of gas service to be billed under Rate GR during the projected period when rates will be 
in effect. Mcfs shall be the projected residential throughput used in the current applicable annual Purchased Gas 
Cost filing. 

FILING WITH PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: AUDIT: RECONCILIATION. 

The Company's annual USFC filing and its annual reconciliation statement shall be submitted to the Commission 90 
days prior to new rates being effective December 1 of each year, or at such time as the ^Qrpix^ionijTiawprescribePsa ESa 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 

<C) 

(C) 

The USFC mechanism is subject to annual audit review by the Bureau of Audits. 

(C) Denotes Change 

(C) 

OCT 04 2006 

Issued: September 29, 2006 —RECEIVED 
OCT 0 2 2006 

Effective: December 1, 2006 
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PROVISIONS FOR RECOVERY OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE (USFC) 

Variable Distribution Service Charge rates for gas service in Residential Rate Schedule GR of this Tariff shall 
include $0.0130 per Mcf (1,000 cubic feet) for recovery of Universal Service Fund Cost (USFC), calculated in the 
manner set forth below. The USFC rate for gas service may be increased or decreased annually, to reflect changes 
in the level of Universal Service Fund costs, in the manner described below: (C) 

COMPUTATION OF USFC. 
The USFC per Mcf (Sx.xxxx). shall be computed to the nearest-ooe-hundrodttvcent (0.010) in accordance with the 
formula set forth below: (C) 

iC^J 
USFC = (S) 

The USFC, so computed, shall be included in distribution rates charged to Customers for service pursuant to the 
rate schedule identified above. The amount of USFC, per Mcf, will vary, if appropriate, based upon annual filings by 
the Company. (C) 

In computing the USFC, per Mcf, pursuant to the formula above, the following definitions shall apply: (C) 

"Universal Service Fund Cost" - $200 per Customer Assistance Program (CAP) Customer per year (pro-rated basis) 
for incremental CAP customers in excess of 17,500. (C) 

"USFC" - Universal Service Fund Charge determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.010) to be included in the rate 
for each Mcf of Variable Distribution Service Charge calculated under Rate Schedule GR, to recover Universal Service Fund 
Costs. (C) 

"C" - Cost in dollars of the Universal Service Fund Cost for the projected period. Such amount will be based 
on the actual number of CAP customers at the end of the "E" factor period. (C) 

"E" - the net (overcollection) or undercollection of Universal Service Fund Charges. The net overcollection or 
undercollection shall be determined for the most recent period, beginning with the month following the last month 
which was included in the previous overcollection or undercollection calculation reflected in rates. (C) 

Each overcollection or undercollection statement shall also provide for refund or recovery of amounts necessary 
to adjust for overrecovery or underrecovery of "E" factor amounts under the previous USFC. 

Interest shall be computed monthly at a 6% annual simple interest rate from the month that the overcollection 
or undercollection occurs to the effective month such overcollection is refunded or undercollection is recouped. 
Customers shall not be liable for net interest otherwise due the Company under this calculation. 

"S" - projected Mcf of gas service to be billed under Rate GR during the projected period when rates will be 
in effect. Mcfs shall be the projected residential throughput used in the current applicable annual Purchased Gas 
Cost filing. (C) 

FILING WITH PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: AUDIT: RECONCILIATION. 

The Compan/s annual USFC filing and its annual reconciliation statement shall be submitted to the Commission 90 
days prior to new rates being effective December 1 of each year, or at such time as the Commission may prescribe. 
The USFC mechanism is subject to annual audit review by the Bureau of Audits. (C) 

(C) Denotes Change 

RECEIVED 
Issued: September 29, 2006 Effective: December 1, 2006 

OCT 0 2 2006 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
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Director 
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November 28, 2006 

Telephone 21" 

Fax 215.341-6333 
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brian.crovve@peco-energy.com 
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DOCUMEN 
FOLDER 

Mr. James McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

RECE 
NOV 2 8 2006 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

RE: Purchased Gas Cost No. 23 Compliance Filing (Docket No. R-00061501) 
Including Quarterly Adjustment and the Rate GR Tariff Reflecting the Universal Service Fund Charge 
(Docket No. R-00061833) 

PECO - Gas Tariff No. 2, Supplement No. 63 
Effective December 1, 2006 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

This letter transmits for filing with the Commission eight copies of the following: 

• PECO's Gas Tariff Supplement No. 63 to implement PGC No. 23, including a quarterly 
adjustment to the Commodity Charge (CC), the Gas Cost Adjustment Charge (GCA) and the 
Balancing Service Cost (BSC); 

• Related changes to Rate CGS - City Gate Service, Firm and Interruptible Supply Reservation 
Charges and the Off-System Sales Sharing Mechanism; 

• Rate GR - General Service - Residential to reflect the Universal Service Fund Charge as 
approved by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

"Redlined" versions ofthe tariff pages are also induded. 

This filing also includes: 

1. Attachment A - Calculation and derivation of the new PGC rates: CC and GCA; 
2. Attachment B - Calculation and derivation of the new PGC rate: BSC; 

3. Attachment C - Projected PGC fuel costs for the thirteen months ended November 2007. 

Please direct any questions with regard to the above to Anthony DiFelice at (215) 841-6357. 

Would you please acknowledge the foregoing on the enclosed copy of this letter. 

Sincerely, 

cc: C. Walker-Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants 
T. E. Sheets, Director, Bureau of Audits 
J. E. Simms, Director, Office of Trial Staff 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
C. T. Weakley. Office of Trial Staff 

uAlariff>Qas2vsijpiet63dDC 
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Issued: November 28, 2006 Effective: December 1, 2006 

ISSUED BY: D. P. O'BRIEN - President 
PECO Energy Distribution Company 

2301 MARKET STREET 
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LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT 

Sales Service Costs - (SSC) (24 t h Revised Paqe No. 34 and 10m Revised Page No. 35) 
The Commodity Charge in this provision is increased. The Gas Cost Adjustment Charge is decreased. 
The off-system sales provision is extended through March 31, 2008. 

Balancing Service Costs - (BSC) (24th Revised Paoe No. 37) 
The Balancing Service Cost in this provision is increased. 

Rate GR - General Service Residential - (6th Revised Paoe No. 41) 
The Universal Service Fund Charge from Supplement No. 62, issued September 29, 2006, is incorporated 
in the Variable Distribution Charge. 

Rate CGS- City Gate Sales Service - 13 t h Revised Paoe No. 60 
The Firm Supply Reservation Charge is increased. The Interruptible Supply Reservation Charge is 
increased. 

Issued November 28. 2006 Effective December 1, 2006 
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SALES SERVICE COSTS (SSC) - Section 1307m 

PROVISIONS FOR RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS RELATED TO SALES SERVICE 

Rates for all Sales Service gas supplied under Rate Schedules GR, CAP, GC, OL, L and MV-F, and under the Excess 
Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff shall include the Commodity Charge (CC) at $9.0696 per Mcf (1,000 cubic (I) 
feet) for recovery of gas costs related to Sales Service, calculated in the manner set forth below, pursuant to Section 1307(0 of 
the Public Utility Code. In addition, the Gas Cost Adjustment Charge (GCA) in the amount of $0.1091 per Mcf will be applicable (D) 
to Customers served under the above mentioned Rate Schedules. Such rates for Sales Sen/ice gas shall be increased or 
decreased, from time to time, as provided by Section 1307(f) of the Public Utility Code and the Commission's regulations, to 
reflect changes in the level of recovery of gas costs related to Sales Service. 
COMPUTATION OF CC AND GCA PER MCF. 
The CC and GCA, per Mcf, shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.010) in accordance with the formulas 
set forth below: 

IQ _ ! 
CC = (S) (1 - T) : and 

GCA = (S) * (1 - T) 

For March 1, June 1 and September 1 quarterly updates, CC is revised to: 

CC= (CC1 + 0_+CU x 1 
S1 S2 (1-T) 

The CC and GCA so computed, shall be applicable to Customers receiving Sales Service pursuant to the rate schedules 
identified above. The CC and GCA, per Mcf, will vary, if appropriate, based upon annual filings by the Company pursuant to 
Section 1307(0 of the Public Utility Code and such supplemental filings as may be required or be appropriate under Section 
1307(0 or the Commission's regulations adopted pursuant thereto. 

In computing the Charges, per Mcf, pursuant to the formulas above, the following definitions shall apply: 

"CC" - Purchased Gas Costs determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.010) to be charged for each Mcf of-Sales 
Service gas supplied under Rate Schedules GR, CAP, GC, OL, L and MV-F, and under the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of 
this Tariff. 

"C" - Cost in dollars: (a) for all types of purchased gas, project the commodity and all non-storage interstate pipeline 
costs for each purchase (adjusted for net current gas stored) for the projected period when rates will be in effect; plus (b) the 
cost of gas provided from storage and LNG facilities, less (c) all reservation and commodity revenue, received from Rate 
CGS sales and (d) the new monthly cash-out result determined pursuant to Rule 10.11.3, or the successor thereto, of the 
Gas Choice Supplier Coordination Tariff. 

"Cl" - defined as the difference between the current projection of "C and the projection of "C used to establish the 
rates effective December 1 for the period starting with the month of the effective date of the quarterly rate change through 
the end of the PGC period. 

" C d " - defined as the Commodity Charge rate effective December 1 of the current PGC period. 
"O" - defined as the difference between the current net over/under collections and the associated projected net 

over/under collections from the applicable PGC rate calculation, as defined by Commodity Charge revenues less associated 
gas costs, from December 1 of the current PGC year through the end of the month before the applicable quarterly rate 
change. 

GCA - the factor component of the CC, representing the net overcollection or undercollection of Purchased Gas 
Costs. Applicable to Sales Service and determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.010) for service provided under 
Rate Schedules GR, GC, CAP, OL, L, MV-F, and the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff. 

"E" - the net (overcollection) or undercollection of Purchased Gas Costs applicable to the CC. 
The net overcollection or undercollection shall be determined for the most recent period permitted under law, which shall 

begin with the month following the last month which was included in the previous overcollection or undercollection calculation 
reflected in rates. The annual filing date shall be the date specified by the Commission for the Company's Section 1307(f) tariff 
filing. 

Supplier refunds received after July 1, 2001 associated with Commodity Charges will be included in the calculation of 
"E" with interest added at the annual rate of six percent (6%) beginning with the month such refund is received by the 
Company. 

(I) Denotes Increase 
(D) Denotes Decrease 

Issued November 28,2006 "~ " Effective December 1,2006 
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SALES SERVICE COSTS (SSC) • Section 1307 ffl - Continued 
Each overcollection or undercollection statement shall also provide for refund or recovery of amounts necessary to adjust 

for overrecovery or underrecovery of "E" factor amounts under the previous 1307(0 GCA. 

Interest shall be computed monthly at the rate as provided for in Section 1307(0 of the Public Utility Code from the month 
that the overcollection or undercollection occurs to the effective month such overcollection is refunded or undercollection is 
recouped. The annual interest rate to be applied for net undercollections will be six percent (6%) and eight percent (8%) for net 
overcollections. 

"S" - projected Mcf of gas to be billed to Customers receiving Sales Service under Rate Schedules GR, GC, CAP, OL, L & 
MV-F and Excess Off-Peak Use Rider during the projected period when rates will be in effect. 

"SI" - defined as the applicable twelve month mcf sales billed to customers receiving Sales Service under Rate 
Schedules GR, GC, CAP, OL, L, MV-F and Excess Off-Peak Use Rider. 

"32" - defined as mcf sales billed to customers receiving Sales Service under Rate Schedules GR, GC, CAP, OL, L, MV-F 
and Excess Off-Peak Use Rider for the period starting with the month of the effective date of the quarterly rate change through 
the end of the PGC period. 

T - the portion of any applicable state gross receipts tax rate recovered through base rates, expressed as a decimal. The 
tax rate, if any, shall be the one in effect when the computation is made. 

"Purchased Gas Costs" - Include the direct costs paid by the Company for the purchase and delivery of natural gas 
(which also includes liquefied natural gas, synthetic natural gas, and natural gas substitutes, excluding propane, the cost of 
which is included in the Balancing Service Costs) to its system to supply its Customers (plus such portion ofthe Company's 
used and unaccounted for gas as the Commission permits), including costs paid under agreements to purchase natural gas 
from sellers; costs paid for transporting natural gas to its system; all charges, fees, taxes and rates paid in connection with 
such purchases, pipeline gathering, and transportation; and costs paid for employing futures, options and other risk 
management tools. 

QUARTERLY UPDATES 
The Company's rates for recovery of gas costs related to Sales Service are also subject to quarterly adjustments under 

procedures set forth in Section 1307 (0 of the Public Utility Code and in the Commission's regulations. Such updates shall 
reflect, adjustments for under or overcollections and, adjustments to the projected cost of gas related to Sales Service based 
upon more current versions of the same sources of data and using the same methods to project the gas costs related to Sales 
Service approved by the Commission in the Company's most recent annual proceeding for recovery of gas costs related to 
Sales Service under section 1307 (0. 

OFF-SYSTEM SALES SHARING MECHANISM 
The rate for Sales Service gas as determined above shall be adjusted to reflect the operation of the off-system sales 

sharing mechanism set forth herein. Revenues received by PECO Energy from third party storage management services 
and revenues from exchanges or swaps of gas, excluding the Customer's share of such revenue attributable to use or 
management of storage or related storage transportation capacity by customers not connected to the Company's system 
(which revenue shall be included in the Balancing Service Costs E factor, shall be included as off-system sales revenues). 
Effective April 1, 2001 through March 31, 2008 and thereafter until terminated or otherwise revised by final Order of the (C) 
Commission, PECO Energy will be permitted to retain 25% of off system sales margin revenues up to the first $3.5 million 
in margin revenues, and PECO Energy will be permitted to retain 30% of off system sales margin revenues for margin 
revenues over $3.5 million. PECO Energy's share shall be computed on a pre-income tax basis, "below the line" for 
raternaking purposes. The remaining off-system sales margin will be credited to the recovery of purchased gas costs. 
Margin revenues derived from sales of gas which is taken from system supply are defined as the unit revenue less the 
monthly weighted average commodity cost of gas, less any applicable taxes other than income taxes. Margin revenues 
derived from specific purchase sales (sales where a specific gas supply has been purchased to make a sale) shall be 
defined as the unit revenue less the specific purchase commodity cost of gas, less any applicable taxes other than income 
taxes. Specific purchase sales will have no impact on the cost of system supply. Off-system sales for operational purposes 
such as for meeting mandatory storage withdrawals are excluded from the mechanism. The calculations under this 
mechanism shall be subject to audit and to review in annual 1307(0 proceedings. 

(C) Denotes Change 

Issued November 28, 2006 Effective December 1, 2006 
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BALANCING SERVICE COSTS (BSC)- Section 1307m 
PROVISIONS FOR RECOVERY OF BALANCING SERVICE COSTS. 

Distribution rates for Balancing Service for all gas delivered under Rate Schedules GR, CAP, GC, OL, L and MV-F, and 
under the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff shall be charged at $0-4845 per Mcf {1,000 cubic feet) 
for recovery of those costs, calculated in the manner set forth below, pursuant to Section 1307(f) of the Public Utility Code. 
Such rates for Balancing Service shall be increased or decreased, from time to time, as provided by Section 1307(0 of the 
Public Utility Code and the Commission's regulations, to reflect changes in the level of recovery of Balancing Service Costs. 
COMPUTATION OF BALANCING SERVICE COSTS PER MCF 

Balancing Service Costs, per Mcf, shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.01 in accordance with the 
formula set forth below: 

(C-E) I 
BSC= X 

( S ) (1-T) 
For March 1, June 1 and September 1 quarterly updates, the BSC ts revised to: 

BSC= (CC1+0 + C1-E) x _±_ 
SI S2 SI (1 - T ) 

Projected Balancing Service Costs, so computed, shall be charged lo Customers for all gas delivered pursuant to the rate 
schedules identified above. The amount of those costs, per Mcf. will vary, if appropriate, based upon annual filings by the 
Company pursuant to Section 1307(0 of the Public Utility Code and such supplemental filings as may be required or be 
appropriate under Section 1307(0 or the Commission's regulations adopted pursuant thereto. 

tn computing the Balancing Service Costs, per Mcf, pursuant to the formula above, the following definitions shall apply: 
"BSC - Balancing Service Costs determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.01 £) to be charged to each Mcf of 

gas delivered under Rate Schedules GR, GC, OL, L and MV-F, and under the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff. 
"C" - Cost in dollars: for all types of storage and related services, project the cost for the projected period when rales will be in effect. 
"Cl" - defined as the difference between the current projection of "C" and the projection of " C used to establish the 

rates effective December 1 for the period starting with the month of the effective date of the quarterly rate change through 
the end of the PGC period. 

"CCI"- defined as the rate associated with "C" effective December 1 of the current PGC period. 
"O" - defined as the difference between the current net over/under collections and the associated projected net 

over/under collections from the applicable PGC rate calculation, as defined by storage and related services revenues less 
associated storage and related services costs from December 1 of the current PGC year through the end of the month 
before the applicable quarterly rate change. 

"E" - the net overcollection or undercollection of Balancing Service Costs. 
The net overcollection or undercollection shall be determined for the most recent period permitted under law, which shall 

begin with the month following the last month which was included in the previous overcollection or undercollection calculation 
reflected in rates. The annual filing date shall be the date specified by the Commission for the Company's Section 1307(0 tariff 
filing. 

Each overcollection or undercollection statement shall also provide for refund or recovery of amounts necessary to 
adjust for overrecovery or underrecovery of "E" factor amounts under the previous Balancing Service Costs Rate. 

Interest shall be computed monthly at the rate as provided for in Section 1307(0 of the Public Utility Code from the 
month that the overcollection or undercollection occurs to the effective month such overcollection is refunded or 
undercollection is recouped. The annual interest rate to be applied for net under collections will be six percent (6%) and 
eight percent (8%) for net overcollections. 

As otherwise described in the Sales Service Costs section "Off-System Sales Sharing Mechanisms", the portion of 
margin revenue attributable to certain balancing assets shall be included in the calculation of "E". 

Supplier refunds received prior to July 1, 2001 will be included in the calculation of "E" with interest added at the annual 
rate of six per cent (6%) beginning with the month such refund is received by the Company. 

"S" - projected Mcf of gas to be delivered to Customers during the projected period when rates will be in effect. 
"SI" - defined as the applicable twelve month mcf of gas to be delivered to customers. 
T - the portion of any applicable state gross receipts tax rate recovered through base rates, expressed as a decimal. The 

tax rate, if any, shall be the one in effect when the computation is made. 
''S2" - defined as mcf sales delivered to customers for the period starting with the month of the effective date 

of the quarterly rate change through the end of the PGC period. 
"T" - the portion of any applicable state gross receipts tax rate recovered through base rates, expressed as a 

decimal. The tax rate, if any, shall be the one in effect when the computation is made. 
Balancing Service Costs - fixed and variable storage costs and the cost of propane to be charged to all customers 

served under Rate Schedules GR, GC, OL, L, MV-F and under the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff. 
QUARTERLY UPDATES 

The Company's rates for recovery of Balancing Service Costs are also subject to quarterly adjustments under 
procedures set forth in the Commission's regulations at 52.Pa. Code 53.64 (1) (5). Such updates shall reflect adjustments 
for under or over collections and adjustments to the projected cost of Balancing Services based upon more current versions 
of the same sources of data and using the same methods to project the Balancing Service Costs approved by the 
Commission in the Company's most annual proceeding for recovery of Balancing Service Costs under section 1307 (0 of the 
Public Utility Code. 

(I) Denotes Increase 

(I) 

Issued November 28. 2006 Effective December 1. 2006 
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RATE GR - GENERAL SERVICE -RESIDENTIAL 

AVAILABILITY. 

Service to the dwelling of a single private family or to a multiple dwelling unit building consisting of two to five 
dwelling units for domestic requirements. Resale of gas and/or service provided by the Company under this rate is 
only allowed for those locations being served through a single meter prior to January 6. 1980. 

MONTHLY RATE TABLE. 

FIXED DISTRIBUTION CHARGE: $7.20 per month 

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION CHARGE: $2.8232 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum charge per month will be the Fixed Distribution Charge. 

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE, TRANSITION SURCHARGE, COMMODITY CHARGE ("CC") (if customer receives 
Sales Service), GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE ("GCA"), BALANCING SERVICE COST ("BSC"), MIGRATION RIDER 
apply to this rate. The Consumer Education Charge is incorporated in the Variable Distribution Charge. The Universal 
Service Fund Charge is incorporated in the Variable Distribution Charge. 

CONTROLLED LOW PRESSURE SERVICE AND 2PSIG DELIVERY. 

For those Customers served from medium or high pressure mains, low pressure delivery of gas at 12.2 inches of water 
column or 2psig will be provided upon request in lieu of the normal low pressure delivery. For these Customers multipliers 
of 1.03 will be applied to all meter readings for 12.2 inches of water column delivery and 1.14 for 2 psig delivery to recognize 
the additional volume of gas delivered. 

BUDGET BILLING. 

At the option of the Customer, budget billing is available in accordance with the provisions of Rule 16.5. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS. 
The Company's rules and regulations in effect from time to time where not inconsistent with any specific provisions 

hereof are a part of this rate schedule. 
TERM OF CONTRACT. 

The initial term for any contract shall be at least one year. 

PAYMENT TERMS. 
Standard. 

(C) 

(C) Denotes Change 
(I) Denotes Increase 

Issued November 28. 2006 Effective December 1, 2006 
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RATE CGS - CITY GATE SALES SERVICE 
AVAILABILITY 

City Gate Sales Service is available in conjunction with the Company's gas transportation services (Rates TS-
F and/or TS-I) upon execution of a City Gate Sales Service Agreement. Supplies from the Company's total gas 
acquisition pool are made available for purchase at the interstate pipeline delivery points {city gates), for redelivery 
to the Customer under the terms and conditions of the applicable transportation service(s). 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

Firm: Customers electing firm service under this rate are not subject to interruption or proration except pursuant to 
Section 12 of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff. 

Interruptible: Customers electing interruptible sen/ice under this rate are subject to interruption from time to time as 
necessary to meet the demands of firm Customers. Under normal operating conditions, the Customer will be 
notified by 10:00 AM of the previous gas dispatch day of any interruption of service. Under emergency conditions, 
the Company may shorten this notice period and interrupt sen/ice at times other than the start of the gas dispatch 
day (10:00 AM). 

BILLING 

Acquisition Service Charge 
$47.50 per month. 

Firm Supply Reservation Charge 

$16.26 per month per Mcf of firm demand. (I) 

Interruptible Supply Reservation Charge 

Quarter ($/Mcf/Month) 

December 1 - February 28 $3.12 (D) 
March 1-May 31 $3.14 (I) 
June 1 - August 31 $3.03 (I) 
September 1 - November 30 $3.26 (I) 

Commodity Charge 
A monthly rate, expressed in dollars per thousand cubic feet ($/Mcf), which represents the weighted average 

commodity cost for the Company's total acquisition pool during the month of service. This rate is applied to the 
firm and interruptible usage at the Customer's location during the current billing month. 

State Tax Adjustment Charge 
Does not apply to this rate 

DEMAND QUANTITIES 
Firm Demand Quantity: The greater of: (a) the Customer's transportation contract quantity under Rate TS-F, 

or (b) the highest daily firm usage at the Customer's location at any time during the current billing month and 
previous twelve months. 

Interruptible Demand Quantity: The highest daily Rate CGS interruptible usage at the Customer's location 
during the current billing month. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The minimum charge per month will be the Acquisition Service Charge, plus the applicable Supply Reservation 

Charge(s) 
(Continued) 

(I) Denotes Increase 
(D) Denotes Decrease 

Issued November 28 , 2006 Effect ive December 1 ,2006 
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LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT 

Pf&vfded a more detailed description of the USFC and implement the charge •effective Decomber~1-,-2QQ&.-

Sales Service Costs - (SSC) f24 ' h Revised Page No. 34 and 10 t h Revised Page No. 35) 
The Commodity Charge in this provision is increased. The Gas Cost Adjustment Charge is 
decreased. 
The off-svstem sales provision is extended through March 31 , 2008. 

Balancing Service Costs - (BSC) (24th Revised Page No. 37) 
The Balancing Service Cost in this provis ion is increased. 

Rate GR - General Service Residential - (6th Revised Page No. 41) 
The Universal Service Fund Charge f rom Supplement No. 62. issued September 29, 2006, is 
incorporated in the Variable Distr ibut ion Charge. 

Rate CGS- City Gate Sales Service - 13' h Revised Page No. 60 
The Firm Supply Reservation Charge is increased. The Interruptible Supply Reservation Charge is 
increased. 



dl 
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SALES SERVICE COSTS (SSC) - Section 1307(0 

PROVISIONS FOR RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS RELATED TO SALES SERVICE 

Rates for all Sales Service gas supplied under Rate Schedules GR. CAP, GC. OL, L and MV-F, and under the Excess 
Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff shall include the Commodity Charge (CC) at $9.0696S&4239 per Mcf (1,000 cubic (ID) 
feet) for recovery of gas costs related to Sales Service, calculated in the manner set forth below, pursuant to Section 1307(0 of 
the Public Utility Code. In addition, the Gas Cost Adjustment Charge (GCA) in the amount of $0.1091 per Mcf will be 
applicable (D) 
to Customers served under the above mentioned Rate Schedules. Such rates for Sales Service gas shall be increased or 
decreased, from time to time, as provided by Section 1307(0 of the Public Utility Code and the Commission's regulations, to 
reflect changes in the level of recovery of gas costs related to Sales Service. 
COMPUTATION OF CC AND GCA PER MCF. 
The CC and GCA. per Mcf. shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent (O.OItf) in accordance with the formulas set 
forth below: 

tC) _ L 
CC= (S) x (1-T) ;and 

IE) _ L 
GCA = (S) x (1-T) 

For March 1, June 1 and September 1 quarterly updates, CC is revised to: 

CC= (CC1 + 0_+C1} x 1 
S1 S2 (1-T) 

The CC and GCA so computed, shall be applicable to Customers receiving Sales Service pursuant to the rate schedules 
identified above. The CC and GCA, per Mcf, will vary, if appropriate, based upon annual filings by the Company pursuant to 
Section 1307(0 of the Public Utility Code and such supplemental filings as may be required or be appropriate under Section 
1307(0 or the Commission's regulations adopted pursuant thereto. 

In computing the Charges, per Mcf, pursuant to the formulas above, the following definitions shall apply: 

"CC" - Purchased Gas Costs determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.010) to be charged for each Mcf of-Sales 
Service gas supplied under Rate Schedules GR, CAP, GC, OL, L and MV-F, and under the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of this 
Tariff. 

"C" - Cost in dollars: (a) forall types of purchased gas, project the commodity and all non-storage interstate pipeline 
costs for each purchase (adjusted for net current gas stored) for the projected period when rates will be in effect; plus (b) the 
cost of gas provided from storage and LNG facilities, less (c) all reservation and commodity revenue, received from Rate CGS 
sales and (d) the new monthly cash-out result determined pursuant to Rule 10.11.3, or the successor thereto, ofthe Gas 
Choice Supplier Coordination Tariff. 

"Cr - defined as the difference between the current projection of "C" and the projection of "C" used to establish the rates 
effective December 1 for the period starting with the month of the effective date of the quarterly rate change through the end 
of the PGC period. 

"CCI" - defined as the Commodity Charge rate effective December 1 of the current PGC period. 
"O" - defined as the difference between the current net over/under collections and the associated projected net 

over/under collections from the applicable PGC rate calculation, as defined by Commodity Charge revenues less associated 
gas costs, from December 1 of the current PGC year through the end of the month before the applicable quarterly rate 
change. 

GCA - the "B" factor component of the CC, representing the net overcollection or undercollection of Purchased Gas 
Costs. Applicable to Sales Service and determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.010) for service provided under 
Rate Schedules GR, GC, CAP, OL, L, MV-F, and the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff. 

"E" - the net (overcollection) or undercollection of Purchased Gas Costs applicable to the CC. 
The net overcollection or undercollection shall be determined for the most recent period permitted under law, which shall 

begin with the month following the last month which was included in the previous overcollection or undercollection calculation 
reflected in rates. The annual filing date shall be the date specified by the Commission for the Company's Section 1307(0 tariff 
filing. 

Supplier refunds received after July 1, 2001 associated with Commodity Charges will be included in the calculation of "E" 
with interest added at the annual rate of six percent (6%) beginning with the month such refund is received by the Company. 

i\) Denotes Increase 
(D) Denotes Decrease 

Issued November 28, 2006Au9ust-3&:-20Q6 Effective 
December 1, 2Q06September 1.2006 



I I • 
Supplement No. 635§ 

Gas-Pa.P.U.C. No. 2 
TenthBgfrtk Revised Page No. 35 

PECO Energy Company Superseding NinthSeveftto Page No. 35 
SALES SERVICE COSTS (SSC) - Section 1307 ffl - Continued 

Each overcollection or undercollection statement shall also provide for refund or recovery of amounts necessary to adjust 
for overrecovery or underrecovery of "E" factor amounts under the previous 1307(f) GCA. 

Interest shall be computed monthly at the rate as provided for in Section 1307(0 of the Public Utility Code from the month 
that the overcollection or undercollection occurs to the effective month such overcollection is refunded or undercollection is 
recouped. The annual interest rate to be applied for net undercollections will be six percent (6%) and eight percent (8%) for net 
overcollections. 

"S" - projected Mcf of gas to be billed to Customers receiving Sales Service under Rate Schedules GR. GC. CAP, OL, L & 
MV-F and Excess Off-Peak Use Rider during the projected period when rates will be in effect. 

"ST - defined as the applicable twelve month mcf sales billed to customers receiving Sales Service under Rate Schedules 
GR, GC, CAP, OL, L, MV-F and Excess Off-Peak Use Rider. 

US2" - defined as mcf sales billed to customers receiving Sales Service under Rate Schedules GR, GC, CAP, OL, L, MV-F 
and Excess Off-Peak Use Rider for the period starting with the month of the effective date of the quarterly rate change through 
the end of the PGC period. 

T - the portion of any applicable state gross receipts tax rate recovered through base rates, expressed as a decimal. The 
tax rate, if any, shall be the one in effect when the computation is made. 

"Purchased Gas Costs" - Include the direct costs paid by the Company for the purchase and delivery of natural gas 
(which also includes liquefied natural gas, synthetic natural gas, and natural gas substitutes, excluding propane, the cost of 
which is included in the Balancing Service Costs) to its system to supply its Customers (plus such portion of the Company's 
used and unaccounted for gas as the Commission permits), including costs paid under agreements to purchase natural gas 
from sellers; costs paid for transporting natural gas to its system; all charges, fees, taxes and rates paid in connection with 
such purchases, pipeline gathering, and transportation; and costs paid for employing futures, options and other risk 
management tools. 

QUARTERLY UPDATES 
The Company's rates for recovery of gas costs related to Sales Service are also subject to quarterly adjustments under 

procedures set forth in Section 1307 (0 of the Public Utility Code and in the Commission's regulations. Such updates shall 
reflect, adjustments for under or overcollections and, adjustments to the projected cost of gas related to Sales Service based 
upon more current versions of the same sources of data and using the same methods to project the gas costs related to Sales 
Service approved by the Commission in the Company's most recent annual proceeding for recovery of gas costs related to 
Sales Service under section 1307 (0-

OFF-SYSTEM SALES SHARING MECHANISM 
The rate for Sales Service gas as determined above shall be adjusted to reflect the operation of the off-system sales 

sharing mechanism set forth herein. Revenues received by PECO Energy from third party storage management services and 
revenues from exchanges or swaps of gas, excluding the Customer's share of such revenue attributable to use or 
management of storage or related storage transportation capacity by customers not connected to the Company's system 
(which revenue shall be included in the Balancing Service Costs E factor, shall be included as off-system sales revenues). 
Effective April 1, 2001 through March 31, 20087, and thereafter until terminated or otherwise revised by final Order of the (C) 
Commission, PECO Energy will be permitted to retain 25% of off system sales margin revenues up to the first $3.5 million in 
margin revenues, and PECO Energy will be permitted to retain 30% of off system sales margin revenues for margin revenues 
over $3.5 million. PECO Energy's share shall be computed on a pre-income tax basis, "below the line" for raternaking 
purposes. The remaining off-system sales margin will be credited to the recovery of purchased gas costs. Margin revenues 
derived from sales of gas which is taken from system supply are defined as the unit revenue less the monthly weighted 
average commodity cost of gas, less any applicable taxes other than income taxes. Margin revenues derived from specific 
purchase sales (sales where a specific gas supply has been purchased to make a sale) shall be defined as the unit revenue 
less the specific purchase commodity cost of gas, less any applicable taxes other than income taxes. Specific purchase sales 
will have no impact on the cost of system supply. Off-system sales for operational purposes such as for meeting mandatory 
storage withdrawals are excluded from the mechanism. The calculations under this mechanism shall be subject to audit and 
to review in annual 1307(f) proceedings. 

(C) Denotes Change 

Issued November 28,20065 Effective December 1,2006§ 
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BALANCING SERVICE COSTS (BSC)- Section 1307(n 

PROVISIONS FOR RECOVERY OF BALANCING SERVICE COSTS. 
Distribution rates for Balancing Service for all gas delivered under Rate Schedules GR, CAP, GC, OL, L and MV-F, and 

under the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff shall be charged at S0.4845$014724 per Mcf (1,000 cubic feet) (I) 
for recovery of those costs, calculated in the manner set forth below, pursuant to Section 1307(f) of the Public Utility Code. Such 
rates for Balancing Service shall be increased or decreased, from time to time, as provided by Section 1307(0 of the Public 
Utility Code and the Commission's regulations, to reflect changes in the level of recovery of Balancing Service Costs. 
COMPUTATION OF BALANCING SERVICE COSTS PER MCF 

Balancing Service Costs, per Mcf, shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.01 #) in accordance with the 
formula set forth below: 

( C - E ) 1 
BSC= X 

( S ) (1 -T ) 
For March 1, June 1 and September 1 quarterly updates, the BSC is revised to: 

BSC= ( C C 1 + 0 + C l - E) x _ [ 
SI S2 S1 (1 - T ) 

Projected Balancing Service Costs, so computed, shall be charged to Customers for all gas delivered pursuant to the rate 
schedules identified above. The amount of those costs, per Md , will vary, if appropriate, based upon annual filings by the 
Company pursuant to Section 1307(0 of the Public Utility Code and such supplemental filings as may be required or be 
appropriate under Section 1307(0 or the Commission's regulations adopted pursuant thereto. 

In computing the Balancing Service Costs, per Mcf, pursuant to the formula above, the following definitions shall apply: 
"BSC" - Balancing Service Costs determined to the nearest one-hundredth cent (0.01 #) to be charged to each Mcf of gas 

delivered under Rate Schedules GR, GC, OL, L and MV-F, and under the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff. 
"C" - Cost in dollars: for all types of storage and related services, project the cost for the projected period when rates will be in effect. 
"C1" - defined as the difference between the current projection of "C" and the projection of " C used to establish the rates 

effective December 1 for the period starting with the month of the effective date of the quarterly rate change through the end 
of the PGC period. 

"CCI"- defined as the rate associated with "C" effective December 1 ofthe current PGC period. 
"O" - defined as the difference between the current net over/under collections and the associated projected net 

over/under collections from the applicable PGC rate calculation, as defined by storage and related services revenues less 
associated storage and related services costs from December 1 of the current PGC year through the end of the month before 
the applicable quarterly rate change. 

"E" - the net overcollection or undercollection of Balancing Service Costs. 
The net overcollection or undercollection shall be determined for the most recent period permitted under law, which shall 

begin with the month following the last month which was included in the previous overcollection or undercollection calculation 
reflected in rates. The annual filing date shall be the date specified by the Commission for the Company's Section 1307(0 tariff 
filing. 

Each overcollection or undercollection statement shall also provide for refund or recovery of amounts necessary to adjust 
for ovenecovery or underrecovery of "E" factor amounts under the previous Balancing Service Costs Rate. 

Interest shall be computed monthly at the rate as provided for in Section 1307(0 of the Public Utility Code from the month 
that the overcollection or undercollection occurs to the effective month such overcollection is refunded or undercollection is 
recouped. The annual interest rate to be applied for net under collections will be six percent (6%) and eight percent (8%) for 
net overcollections. 

As otherwise described in the Sales Service Costs section "Off-System Sales Sharing Mechanisms", the portion of 
margin revenue attributable to certain balancing assets shall be included in the calculation of "E". 
Supplier refunds received prior to July 1, 2001 will be included in the calculation of "E" with interest added at the annual rate of six 
per cent (6%) beginning with the month such refund is received by the Company. 

"S" - projected Mcf of gas to be delivered to Customers during the projected period when rates will be in effect. 
"S1" - defined as the applicable twelve month mcf of gas to be delivered to customers. 
" V - the portion of any applicable state gross receipts tax rate recovered through base rates, expressed as a decimal. The 

tax rate, if any, shall be the one in effect when the computation is made. 
"32" - defined as mcf sales delivered to customers for the period starting with the month of the effective date of 

the quarterly rate change through the end of the PGC period. 
T * - the portion of any applicable state gross receipts tax rate recovered through base rates, expressed as a 

decimal. The tax rate, if any, shall be the one in effect when the computation is made. 
Balancing Service Costs - fixed and variable storage costs and the cost of propane to be charged to all customers served 

under Rate Schedules GR, GC, OL, L, MV-F and under the Excess Off-Peak Use Rider of this Tariff. 
QUARTERLY UPDATES 

The Company's rates for recovery of Balancing Service Costs are also subject to quarterly adjustments under procedures 
set forth in the Commission's regulations at 52.Pa. Code 53.64 (1) (5). Such updates shall reflect adjustments for under or 
over collections and adjustments to the projected cost of Balancing Services based upon more current versions of the same 
sources of data and using the same methods to project the Balancing Service Costs approved by the Commission in the 
Company's most annual proceeding for recovery of Balancing Service Costs under section 1307 (f) of the Public Utility Code. 

(I) Denotes Increase 

Issued November 28. 2006Augu64-28^eQ6 Effective 
December 1. 2006Septembor 1, 2006 
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RATE GR - GENERAL SERVICE -RESIDENTIAL 

AVAILABILITY. 

Service to the dwelling of a single private family or to a multiple dwelling unit building consisting of two to five dwelling units 
for domestic requirements. Resale of gas and/or service provided by the Company under this rate is only allowed for those 
locations being served through a single meter prior to January 6, 1980. 

MONTHLY RATE TABLE. 

FIXED DISTRIBUTION CHARGE: $7.20 per month 

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION CHARGE: $2.82322.8102 per Mcf. ( ID) 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum charge per month will be the Fixed Distribution Charge. 

STATE TAX A D J U S T M E N T CLAUSE, TRANSIT ION S U R C H A R G E . COMMODITY C H A R G E ("CC") (if customer receives 
Sales Service), GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE ("GCA"), BALANCING SERVICE COST ("BSC"), MIGRATION RIDER 
apply to this rate. The Consumer Education Charge is incorporated in the Variable Distribution Charge. The Universal 
Service Fund Charge is incorporated in the Variable Distribution Charge. fC) 

CONTROLLED LOW PRESSURE SERVICE AND 2PSIG DELIVERY. 

For those Customers served from medium or high pressure mains, low pressure delivery of gas at 12.2 inches of water 
column or 2psig will be provided upon request in lieu of the normal low pressure delivery. For these Customers multipliers of 
1.03 will be applied to all meter readings for 12.2 inches of water column delivery and 1.14 for 2 psig delivery to recognize the 
additional volume of gas delivered. 

BUDGET BILLING. 

At the option of the Customer, budget billing is available in accordance with the provisions of Rule 16.5. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS. 
The Company's rules and regulations in effect from time to time where not inconsistent with any spedfic provisions hereof are a 

part of this rate schedule. 
TERM OF CONTRACT. 

The initial term for any contract shall be at least one year. 

PAYMENT TERMS. 
Standard. 

(C) Denotes Change 
fl) Denotes Increase 
(O-)-Denot ee-Decrease 
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RATE C G S - CITY GATE S A L E S S E R V I C E 
AVAILABILITY 

City Gate Sales Service is available in conjunction with the Company's gas transportation services (Rates TS-F 
and/or TS-I) upon execution of a City Gate Sales Service Agreement. Supplies from the Company's total gas 
acquisition pool are made available for purchase at the interstate pipeline delivery points (city gates), for redelivery 
to the Customer under the terms and conditions of the applicable transportation service(s). 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

Firm: Customers electing firm service under this rate are not subject to interruption or proration except pursuant to 
Section 12 ofthe Rules and Regulations of this Tariff. 

Intemiptible: Customers electing interruptible service under this rate are subject to interruption from time to time as 
necessary to meet the demands of firm Customers. Under normal operating conditions, the Customer will be 
notified by 10:00 AM of the previous gas dispatch day of any interruption of service. Under emergency conditions, 
the Company may shorten this notice period and interrupt service at times other than the start of the gas dispatch 
day (10:00 AM). 

BILLING 

Acquisition Service Charge 
$47.50 per month. 

Firm Supply Resen/ation Charge 

$16.2614780 per month per Mcf of firm demand. (ID) 

Interruptible Supply Reservation Charge 

Quarter ($/Mcf/Month) 
December 1 - February 28 $3112>@7 (Dl) 
March 1 - May 31 $3J4_£09 (ID) 
June 1 - August 31 $1032^2 (I) 
September 1 - November 30 $3.26^43 (ID) 

Commodity Charge 
A monthly rate, expressed in dollars per thousand cubic feet ($/Mcf), which represents the weighted average 

commodity cost for the Company's total acquisition pool during the month of service. This rate is applied to the firm 
and interruptible usage at the Customer's location during the current billing month. 

State Tax Adjustment Charge 
Does not apply to this rate 

DEMAND QUANTITIES 
Firm Demand Quantity: The greater of: (a) the Customer's transportation contract quantity under Rate TS-F, or 

(b) the highest daily firm usage at the Customer's location at any time during the current billing month and previous 
twelve months. 

Interruptible Demand Quantity: The highest daily Rate CGS interruptible usage at the Customer's location 
during the current billing month. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The minimum charge per month will be the Acquisition Service Charge, plus the applicable Supply Reservation 

Chargefs) 
(Continued) 

(I) Denotes Increase 
(D) Denotes Decrease 



Issued November 28. 20065 Effective December 1 
20065 



Attachment A 



SSC 

Computation of Sales Service Cost Adjustment No. 23 
Application and Compulation Period •. 12 Months 
December 1, 2006 Through November 30, 2007 

1. CC = Projected Commodity Cost of Gas $524,455,409 Pg. 2 

Statement 2 

Page 1 

$9.0696 /Mcf 

2. E = Experienced and Estimated Net Over/(Under) 

a. Commodity Cost Over / (Under) 

b. Rate IS Profit Monies 

c. Net Interest on Item a 

d. Supplier Refunds (Including Interest) 

Experienced Net Over/Under Collections - GCA 

(.S7,7liK308j Pg. 2 

$205,745 Pg- 5 

$230,790 Pg. 6 

$1.125,230 Pg.8 

($6,199,543) 

($0,1365) /Mcf 

$0.0036 /Mcf 

$0.0040 /Mcf 

50.0198 /Mcf 

($0.1091) /Mcf 

3. S = Projected Sales for Computation Period CC 
4. S = Projected Sales for Computation Period GCA 

GCA Charge / (Credit) to Customers 

57,825,930 mcf 

56,848,168 mcf 

$0.1091 /Mcf 
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(1) ( I ) <3)-(iMi> (4) ( 5 1 - 1 3 ) 1 ( 4 1 (6t 
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Feb S 7 U 2 I . 9 W SI.06S.S97 S70,4S3.0S9 1 oooo (70.453.089 586,840.806 SI6.3S7.7I7 l i S ' i . l K l T O , 

M u c h S6S.019.?«9 S 1,399.201 S63.640.54I 1.0000 563,640,545 » 1 , 4 W . 1 « S l g . l « 3 . 7 l l I S J l . W S i V i 

A i n l 133,188.536 SI.226.606 S ] 1.961.930 i oooo S31,961,930 548,834.552 i l 6 , S 7 I . 6 2 2 ISJJ.JSJ.:!.,, 
M i y S2I.O96.10S S i 13.293 S20.5S2.S12 i oooo 520.582,812 S24,596.2I5 S4,013.401 tsw.ivi.sn, 
June S 1 W . % « S 12.909. ) H L O W * Sl l .909.124 S 16.278.082 53.361,958 I 517 ,u ' l i >75 i 

July S I I . 5 I O . 5 U S4S2.404 SI I .OM.IOO i.oooo Sl l .028,100 111.666.334 5638,134 < s i ' . , < n , ' > i i . 

Aug SI 1.319.769 S 186.010 S l 1,133,759 1.0000 J l l . 133 .759 ISI15.161) lM6.S ' i7 , l iu . ' i 

S e p S1J0. I70 S15.769.J59 I.OOOO % 15.769,259 SI 1.889,759 l><,!<7'*. ' i \h ( i j n . i u . i n i i 

Oct 140.680,354 S336.I36 S40.342.21S i.oooo S40,342.2IS S 14,862.007 lS25.4S( l , . ' l l | i l i v W 7 . 5 l . i i 

Nov 170,074,048 S U M 8.053 569,025.995 1 oooo S69.025.995 $34,906,660 I ^ V I , | | ' l . > l i l l iS l l (U ' , . ' i 4 ! . i 

12 M o c l h i S526.S2g.293 S 10.364,60g S5I6.463.6S5 Si l6.463.6S5 S484.316.360 iS12.147.12), 

12.".loo l i s S57S.0W.740 S9.06a.l75 S56S.936.565 S56S.9J6.565 

P i i c l 

G i a u T m l A l louu 'on RaovBiblc C O G C A Mo i i l h l y OIOLUALUVC 

Con or CM EKJUSJOOJ C o n o f G u F x i o r C O B o f C U Kcvaiucs Ova /dJude i ) T o u l 

Man i l l E i d TOP In B u c Collect ion 

( I ) (!) ( 3 ) " (1 ) • (2) «) | 5 ) - ( 3 ) x ( 4 ) «) (7|-(6|-( i l IS) 

B a t u c t • Nov. 3 0 . 2 « » ISPU.lWo W - l 

Dec Sn5.S53.058 S 1.646.556 S 124.206.501 voooo S U 4 . 3 0 t . 5 W $93,216,729 ISJu. 'J ' f .T?.!) <>I1I ,U»IM,21| 

Ita-06 SI08.74S,657 SI.69S.823 S l 07.049.834 1.0000 5)07.049.834 S 124.901.997 $17,852,163 i t v . l . l M . l S ^ i 

Feb S91.623.4 76 S 1,294.878 S90.31S.598 1.0000 S90.3 28.598 SI 05.061.795 514.733,197 i i T i . J 5 i . : 6 i , 

M u c h 165.301.497 S1.I69.26I S M .012,116 LOOM SW.032.Mb S10S.I60.452 S44.7IS.2I6 I S l t , 2 J i . W i t 

A i x i l S2S.665.996 S 7 J W 5 4 127.913,442 1.0000 S27.913.442 556,055,771 $28,142,329 (56,0*11.7 In) 

M i y S1S.97I.192 S542.479 S1S.42S.7I3 i.oooo Sl 8.428.713 527.267,481 $8,8) 8,770 S2,751,054 

I U M i H , M ) . S S 2 S231.489 S14.120.393 i.oooo 514.120.391 517.700.441 $3,580,048 $6,338,102 

July S 13,377,055 SIT7.497 S13.199.558 i.oooo Sl 1.199.558 S 14,443.138 St.24 3.510 $7,581,682 

A u g 515.471,461 S136.223 515.335,238 i oooo S 15.335,238 SI 1.187,795 I $ J . I J 7 . 4 4 ! | S S . 4 M . l i 9 

S«f« S l i . i 59 .560 5191,402 S 15.668,178 1.0000 SI5.66S.I7S S l I.874.S97 

O d S26.eW.2J 2 S81.S27 S26.817.725 i.oooo S26,817,725 $15,015,279 l i1 l . t ( l .> .J4r . l i S I . ' . I ' l l . l ^ ) 

SSI. 8 81.634 S 1.045,456 $51,836,148 1.0000 $51,836,148 S i 6,236.318 S4,4(W,tW . S 7 . ! ( . l . W i ) 

12 M C D I I U SS7g,004.740 S9.068.I75 S56S.936.565 S56S.936.565 $641,221,105 $72,215,540 

12 M a a i h i S532.SCM.OOI SS.34S.592 S524.455.409 5524,455,409 

- Nov. 30, 2007 



SSC 

Plgt ' 

AUOQlioi' FJ I IM Cikulilicm 

Toul 

con o f Cosl o f Cog o f Cot<o( C o n o r N Y M E X R i m Me t S i l o M c l S l l a M c l Sa to M c f 

Cgi ReglSCust . InduJpL IS TCS M V - I Pmchiue Ea^lu lkxu 

M u i l h G u ( » > Gas(b) G u ( » Adjustmei l (1) I 3 ) - ( 1 ) M 2 1 ( 4 > - 15) 

i n 121 (31 (41 151 W <7) Monlh avo\ 
Dec S 167.909 5585.955 so SI.2I4.69S S78 SO S 1.978.640 Doc 120 6,961.062 6.961.182 1 oooo 6,975.691 

l a "OS 1160,671 572,625 so S 1.304,448 S1JS6 50 51.539,030 l in 'OS 224 10,107.336 10.107.560 1 OOOO |0 , )76 .19 l 

Ftb S12J . i l 1 I24,22S so 59(9.097 S U SO 51.061,197 F A 778 10.509.6)4 10.509,862 1 OOOO 10,510.188 

M u c h S 124,452 5126.6 IJ so 51.148,054 580 SO S 1.399,201 March 245 9.693.149 9.693.394 10000 9,713,597 

April 557,716 5I39.K94 so S 1.028,906 590 SO S 1.226.606 April 154 5,711.162 5.711.316 1.0000 5.724,408 

M i y S7.T3S 524,480 so 5479.842 51.243 SO 5513,293 May 8 W 7 * , 4 9 1 2416,501 10006 I M S .S10 

inac 57,665 S l O i . f i l ! so S J 4 I J 7 0 5215 50 5)13,968 June 2 1,101,069 1.901,071 \ OOOO 1.108.701 

July S 7.000 SJ40.66T so J13JJB2 51,155 SO 5482,404 July 10 1,235,997 1.236.007 1 Oooo 1,241.841 

Aug SB,017 556.223 so S121.1J! S619 SO 5186,010 Aug 16 1,161,254 1.165,270 i Oooo 1,170,754 

S tp i 56,878 s n j 7 6 sa S « 7 SO S230.17O Sepl 23 1.233,261 1.233,291 toooo 1.239.147 

Oa Sl 1.729 (5* (s l7 ! * i jo 5389.168 53,418 50 5338,136 O t ! 70 1.514.842 I J 14.861 10000 1,111.553 

Nov 514,219 546.135 SO S9B7.699 SO SO 51.048.053 Nov 76 1.557,992 3^51,068 i oooo 2.566.011 

12 Monihs 5699,495 SI.486.(34 JO 58.169^44 58,735 50 5)0.364,608 12 Monihs 1.126 56,371.258 16.372.384 IOOOO 56.491,195 

12 M o n t a 1124,749 5BJ3,46J SO 53,093,612 516.347 SO 59.068.175 1.201 53.120,055 53,121,236 52.132400 

- Nov. JO, 2006 
(») CGS. IS. Eddynone IS and MV-I Sales Volumes * Comnjodily Price Ewl. TOP. CGS ind. OfT-Peak Roovaun CMrge 
(b) TCS Salts Vohuoe i (Camnndiiy PnM End TOP t TCS Fiinl Csnsnodilj CoaCorapQiitia) 

higel 

AUoulion Facm Calculaiion 
Toul 

Applluble 

co&l o f Cost o f C o n o f C O B o f Con of N V M B X T o u l Finn M c f Sals M c f Sales Mcf F v U f Sales M c f 

c p R e g i s C i m IndldpL IS TCS MV.1 Puichise E idonons 

Mos lk gasU) G a U l Gas lJ ) G«s(b) Gas (a) Adjuomcnl (11 121 1 3 ) - ( I ) * < 1 I ( 4 ) - 15) 

(1) (2) (3) (41 Ul W 17) Monlh 12VIJ) 

Dec S U J I S 58,079 $0 51,620.262 SO SO £1.646.556 O c t 146 8.053,803 8.051.949 10000 8,059.878 

Jan 116 SIB.110 | S 2 , W ) $0 51.682,031 51.060 SO 51.698.823 Jan Vb 248 9,445.690 9.445.938 10000 9,456.667 

Feb 515,195 S217.717 so 51.061.J33 5613 50 11.294.878 Feb I2J 7.945,171 7.945.294 t oooo 7,951415 

March 113.367 593,159 $0 51.162.368 5167 SO 51.269,261 March 256 1.510.624 i.sio.sao i oooo 8.541,671 

A p n l S « J 1 5 2 8 ^ 9 9 so S7I4.397 5527 SO 5752454 Apri l 161 4,558,580 4.559,041 i oooo 4.570.116 

May 58,631 $195,755 $0 5337,079 51.007 SO 5542,479 May 79 2.217,652 2.217.731 1.0000 2.222.671 

June S8,723 lS19,6W> $0 5242.000 5424 SO 5231,489 June 3 ) 1,510.410 1410.463 10000 1414.749 

July 58.339 534,008 so $134,452 5698 SO 5177.497 July 21 1.191475 ) . I * I 4 9 * i oooo 1.295.07* 

ftag 58.922 533.279 so 591,426 S596 SO S136.223 Ang 21 1.001,142 1.001.163 i.oooo [.002.807 

Sep. S 9.031 574,538 $0 $107,637 5196 so 5191,402 Sepl I J 1,126/196 1.126.109 i.oooo 1.129.481 

O n S6.96B 1*11.3371 50 588.670 5226 so 581,527 Oct 24 1.161.872 1.161.896 1.0000 1474.141 

Nov (en) SO i 154.910 so SS49.9S3 510.613 50 51.045.416 Nov (en) 76 1,876420 1.876496 i.oooo 1.809.717 

. ' JMcnU i i 5114,749 5833,467 50 58/193.612 516.347 SO $9,068,171 12Moolh j 1,201 JJ, 120,055 51.121.256 ioooo 1 J.I 32400 

12 MonUis SO S820.29O SO S7.427.113 5101.189 $0 $8,148,192 1.201 57,125.910 57.827.131 16.S4S.I6! 

- Nov. 10.2007 

| i ) CGS. IS. Edd)iione ISandMV.I Sale Volumes i Coraoiodily Price Eul. TOP. CGS iod. OIT-Peak Resovauon Cbarge 
lb) TCS Sales Volume •- (Commodily Price fcui TOP + TCS FiMaCommodily Cod Componenll 



SSC 

Doc bef 12/1 
Dec aft 12/1 
Jan '05 bcf lZ/ l 
Jin'05 i f t 12/1 
Feb 
March 
April 
May 
Juuc 
July 
Aug 
Scpl 
Oct 
Nov 

12 Mon [hi 

CC 
Appl. Sales 

In Month 
(0 

3.448,371 
3.512.691 

10,107,336 
10,509,634 
9,693.149 
5,711.162 
2.876.493 
1,805.069 
1.235.997 
1.165.254 
1,333.268 
1,514,842 
3457,992 

56471,258 

CC 
Gas dales 

(Eiel GRT) 
(2) 

57.1392 
57.6628 
57.1392 
S7.6628 
57.6628 
S7.6709 
17,6774 
57.6774 
SE.I801 
S8.6303 

6303 
58.8416 
S9 0215 
59.0215 

Suienicn12 Pate 4 

Prior Pd. Ptioi P i Tola! 
GCA IMU) O/iU) Revauies 

CC AppL Sales Adj'uiL Aijasl Recovacd 
Revetus In Monlh Rale Revenue In Bue Rales 

3 ) - ( ] ) « ( 2 ) (4) (5) (6 ) - (4 ) , (5 ) <7)-13)'-(6) 

124,618.610 3.455,618 $14424 14,638,322 529.257,432 
S26,9! 7.049 3.520,073 S0.5990 52.108.524 $29,025,573 

SO SU424 50 SO 
S77.4S0.494 10.126,191 S0-599O 56.065,588 583416,082 
Wa.in.223. Vaf.,?WIi,iW> 
574,355.177 9.713.597 S0.7504 57.289,083 581.644,260 
S43.ti46.875 5,724,408 S0.E713 $4,987,677 148,834452 
522,083.987 2.883,310 S0.8713 52,512,228 $24,596,215 
114,765,645 1.808,702 10.8362 51,512.437 516.278,082 
510,667.025 1.241,841 S0.B047 5999JM 51 1,666,334 
110,056,492 1.170,754 SO 8047 5942,106 510.998,598 
510.904,062 1,239,247 S0.7954 S9BS,697 Sl 1.889,759 
513,666.147 1,518453 SO 7875 51.195,360 514,862,007 
532,098,415 3,566.013 S0.7E7S 52.808,235 $34,906,660 

5441,963.211 56,498.495 542,353,149 $484,316,160 

SSC Revenue 
Page-' 

Dee ben 2/1 
Dec afi 12/1 
Jan '06 bef 12/1 
Jan'06 afl 12/1 
Feb 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
Aug 
Scpl 
Ow 

Nov (esl) 

12 Monlht 

CC 
Prior P(L Prior Pd. Toial 

CC CC GCA O W ) 0/(U) Revenues 
\ppl. Sales Gas Rales CC Appl. Sales Adjusi Adjust. RecovcTcd 
In Monlh (Excl GRT) Revenues In Monlh Raie Revenue In Bate Rates 

(0 (2) ( 3 ) - ( l ) < ( 2 ) (4) <5) (6)-<4)«(S) a)-(3)M6) 

3,889.745 $9.0215 $35,091435 3.892,679 SO 7875 S3,065,4B5 $18,156,820 
4,164,058 $11.9538 $49.776417 4,167,199 $1.2679 $5,281,592 $55,059,909 

S9.0215 SO $0.7875 SO SO 
9,445.690 S 11.9538 5112,911.889 9,456.667 S 1.2679 $11,990,103 $124,901,997 
7,945,171 SI 1.9538 $94,974,985 7,955425 SI. 2679 510,086,810 $105,061,795 
8,530.624 Sl 1.2984 596,382.402 8.541.673 S1.3906 $11,878,050 5108,260.452 
4,558.880 510.8104 $49,283,316 4,570,116 SMS 19 $6,772,455 556,055.771 
2,217.652 SI0.E104 523,973,705 2,222,672 $1.4819 $3,293,778 527,267.48] 
1.510.430 510.2424 515.470,428 1.514,749 S1.4732 $2,230,013 517,700,441 
1,292475 S9.7095 SI 2,548,315 1.295,074 Sl 4631 51,894,823 514,443,138 
1.001,142 S9.7095 $9,720,588 1,002.807 SI.4631 $1,467,207 t l 1,111.19* 
1,126,096 $9.0803 510,225,290 1.129,481 $1-4605 $1,649,607 511,874,897 
1,561,872 $8.1455 $12,722,228 1.574.141 $1.4567 $2,793,051 515,015.279 
5,876420 58.1299 $47,773,894 5.809,717 $1.4566 58,462,434 556.236428 

53.120,055 5570,854.692 53,112400 $70,367,413 $641,222,105 



SSC 

Glass I S C u U u u l h •Nel - Reg IS Tou l [ncrcuse ProEl loBe Applicable ISF1061 IS Piof i i j Cumul iuvc 

Reg IS Final ly IS G u lS Reg S J I H Cofnmodily ReglS I n T u a b l e Reuroed G C A Return D i i t r ibu in ! Ova/{U!>ilef) 

Revoiue Revenue Revenue Revenue M c f Coa /Mcr Can ofCnu IncorDc T o C u i u n e n S a i d R u e H o w i l a i i o K 

1 4 ) - ( 7 ) " («)- ( 9 1 - ( 1 2 1 - ( 1 1 1 -

m (7) 0 1 I 1 H 2 H 3 ) 151 (<) (5 )116) w-m ( 8 ) . 75% (10) ( I I ) ( l O J M U ) ( 9 ) - ( 1 2 ) 

$161,421 

DtcbcllVI 3,455.618 SO 0082 $28,336 5113.08) 
D e t i f l 12/1 SS&9252 SO so S569.2S2 52,465 $11.1685 $585,955 O l n . i O i ) I - I I J 2 7 I 3.520.071 500030 110.560 5109,998 
Jm V i bc l 12/1 

O l n . i O i ) 

0 SO 0082 SO S 109.948 

J i n H i i B 12/1 1113.663 SO SO SS1.6S3 S.25I $13 8307 572,625 $11,018 S8.279 10.126.191 SO.0030 S10.379 $87,898 

F(b S3S 7.500 J 180,S2i SO S176.67S 3.016 $8.0320 524.225 5152,450 5114.118 IO.530.tBB 50.0010 531,591 5170.64) 

M u c h S7.TM SO SO S7,790 17,336 $7.3036 S 126.615 iS l IS,8J5', |>>«U l-i) 9.713.597 SO .0019 $28,169 S » 4 « 

Apr i l S«7 , *1S SO $0 S 127.4 IS 17.175 $8-1452 SI 39.894 lS lJ .4V6j 5,724.408 50.0029 516.601 527.199 

M i y S4I.403 SO SO $42,403 3. IBS 57.2254 S24.480 S17,923 $13,442 2,881,110 $0.0029 51.362 532.479 

June S120.168 so so $120,168 13.063 S7,947S S 101.813 $16,150 512.263 1,808.701 SO .0018 55.064 539.678 
Ju l j S3 27.737 SO so s i n . i n * l . l S t $8.1518 5140.6&7 lS l'.u ,J)>i I . H I . 8 4 1 S0.OO27 SJ .J iJ 526.627 
Aug ST3,}*S so 1 0 I 7 3 , 3 M d.*J2 SS.4775 S 5 M 2 J I I 7 . M 2 $12,872 50.0027 SJ.)6J 536,338 

Sep! S 17.961 so so $17,961 2.524 $12.8274 $12,376 i S U . i n i i S l u . S l l j 1,239.247 SO.0017 S3J46 $22,181 
Ocl |S4S.6>.'. so 0 > . l . f ! 7 i (4J171 S 15.2591 ( M b , (791 S 10.302 $7,717 1,511.553 $00(121 54.100 525.808 
Hov S97.3V6 $'2,450 so $54,946 2,995 $15-4040 $46. U S 58.81) 56.603 3466.013 500027 59.628 $21,7SB 

S 1.776.021 $230,500 so S 1.545.521 160.792 $10.3227 $1,486,834 558.687 544/117 56.498.491 $I81,6S0 iS l l i t . f t ' . l l l 

Balance 
u Nov. 30.1005 

Page) 

Balance 
ai Noi 30.2006 

ISGas Unaulh. •No' ReglS T o u l Increase P io f i l l oBe Applicable IS Profil ISProdu Ciiowlalivc 

ReglS Penally I S G a i IS Reg Salts Coottnodily RegtS la Taxable Reuuned G C A Reun i Di f l r ibuic i l O^a f tUnde l ) 
R e i o w e Reveflur RevesH Revesue M c f Con /Mc f C o n o f G u Income ToCusuu tKn S i l t s I t a u U J C U I U - KccoBcUialion 

1 4 1 - ( 7 1 - (!)- ( 9 | - 1 1 2 ) - (11) • 

(1) (») (3) i l J - O M D (5) (6) ( 5 ) . (6) ( 4 ) - I ' l ( 8 } i 7 5 H (10) ( M ) ( 1 0 ) . (11) l » ) - f l l ) 
Balance 

( 1 0 ) . (11) 

522.788 

Dec b f f 12/1 1.891.679 $0.0027 $10410 512,278 
I>cc afl 12/1 512,409 S 18.925 $0 iS6. ' i6 ; i 499 $16.1911 58,079 ( S R i - l S l 1S 11.9461 4.167.199 so 0001 1417 $91) 
Jan I M bcf 12/1 t l $00027 $0 S9IS 
l i n t l t i f i l J f t 1.57 J ? . , $7,800 SO 1113,0741 (203) 511.7826 .S2.;«2I ( S ! J , * W l • W I J " . 9,456.667 $0.0001 $946 . S V l i j 
Feb 5390,546 $22,975 50 5367471 23.052 59.4446 $2)7.717 $149,854 5112491 7.955425 500001 $796 $102,052 
Maich 599,780 $10,500 SO 589,280 10.650 $8.7473 S93.159 151.8791 (Sl.'JflU) 8 441,671 so 0001 $ 2 4 6 1 S96.5tQ 
Apr i l SI 6.3 69 $0 SO S l 6,169 3 4 5 7 57.9839 S28499 tlM.-m) 1S9.021i 4470.116 S00004 51.878 585.719 
May 5246.350 $0 SO 5 2 4 * 4 5 0 14,700 57.9153 5195.755 $50,595 S17.946 2.222,672 500004 5889 $122,786 
June . 4111,63 S. so $0 l 5W.6 iS r (1.689) 57.1104 ' > I U 6 * S ) i M f t ^ l i O l . iS .235 j 1414.749 50 0004 5606 $1)1.945 
July S i 7,697 SO so S57.697 4.821 S70S27 534,008 521.619 $17,767 1 4 9 5 * 7 4 SOOOOt S51S $111,194 
A U K 544.265 50 so 544.265 3.856 58.6105 513.279 $10,986 58.140 1,002.807 500004 5401 $119/111 
Sepl $140,987 SO 50 S 140.987 12.168 $6.1257 $74,538 S 66.449 $49,817 1.119,481 500004 5452 5188.418 
O o $375 50 < M r . W 1 (1.588) S9.0284 i s i . v m 1474.141 SO 0004 St 10 $186,219 

V o - [eMl $214,000 $0 so $214,000 23.000 SB.0400 5184,920 S29.080 $21,810 5.809,717 $0.0004 52414 1201,741 

12 Mon lh ! $1,168,491 S60.i7S so S 1.107,916 101.824 S9.02I9 $831,467 $274,449 i i o i . s n S l . 132400 $21,110 $182,957 



SSC 

Dabcr iZ/ l 

Dtt JH WI 

Jin •05 bcf 12/1 

J u '05 i d 12/1 

Feb 

Minh 

April 

May 

June 

July 

Aug 

Scpl 

Oct 

Nov 

12 Monlhi 

8 1 "> ^ i f f l T H " - SumnufY 

CC Focuon G u r a u 
o f S S C R a o v c n b k O v a / d J n d o ) Intertst l u l a t s t 

Revtoue C o s o f G u C O I I M I O D Ri le Time 

fot I n t a e a F ic ior 
(1) | 3 ) - ( l ) - ( 2 ) (4) (5) 

SS 1.535.659 SBZS48.525 ( .S31,n i I .St* i 6 0 0 % 18/12 

S 7 7 . « 0 , 4 M $87,068,326 ( i9 , i i |7 .S321 6.00% 17/12 
$80,533,223 $70,453,089 510,080,134 6.0C64 ](J]1 
$74,355,177 $63,640,548 S10.714.629 6 0 0 % 15/12 
$13,846,875 $31,961,930 Si t .884.945 6<XHi 14/12 
S2 3.083.98 7 $20,582,812 $1,501,175 6 00% 13/12 
$14,765,645 SI 2.909.124 S 1.8 56.521 6.00% 12/12 
510,667.025 S11.028.100 i i J6 l , 07s< 6.00% 11/12 
510.056,492 S11,133,759 lSl.U77.J67) 6 00% 10/12 
SlO.904.062 S 15.769.259 ' W , f 6 i . l 9 7 i 6 0 0 % 9/12 
513.666.147 S40.342.21S |S:6.67o.071i 6.00% 8/12 
532.098,425 S69.0Z5.995 i i .1o,9J7.>;u i 6.00% 7/12 

S441.963.2t l 5516.463.685 l i 74 , j uo .47J ) 6 - 0 0 * 

F»get 

Teul 

Intcrcsi 

to be Ro 

io Cum 

<«-
(M i (4 ) H i ) 

iSJ.Twl.lSS'i 

|S,M74l6'h 

$806.41 ] 

$803,597 

$831,946 

S97.576 

$111,391 

IS218.9141 

l,£l.uti7.tM}) 

li),M2..UiSi 

Ii3,i-/J.9ni 

Inloca Givai Back Toiot Collwicd From) Omonini 

i Applicable In term In lcrcn Q imu la l i ve 

Sales Refund r i l e Refund T o u l 

(7 ) (8) ( 9 ) - tiov-
( 7 ) * ( B ) ( 6 ) - ( 9 1 

i S i - " 7 . . 1 7 l | 

3.455.618 (SO 0915) i S l l h . l f ' , ( i j . l t IJH- l ) 

3.520,073 (50.0164) i S I J t P M l S i . U 4 1 . J I I I 

(SO 0915) $0 i S 5 . n w . 2 l l f 

10,126.191 (50 01M) (S?'4i. i '*3) |SS.J(1.1.1J4| 

10.530, [88 (SO.0164) ( i j a . i . 2 ' / ' ' i i W . 1 U . 4 2 4 ) 

9.713.597 (SO 043)) t. $422.5411 i s i . u s ; , : 

5.724,408 ($0.0492) t S . ' i l . M I I I ' . i . M l . o W i 

2,883.310 (SO. 0492) (SI.U.SS9| I S I . T M . J W I 

1.803.702 (SO 0472) ( S W 4 7 I I I.5J7.JOJ 1 

1.241.841 (SO 04SS) . i56.S(HJ • S i . i l >n,f)7i 

1.170.754 (S0 04S5) t .W,26 '< i • M . 5 0 I . J M ) 

1.239.247 (50 0450) i ^ S . 7 n . . , t S O . i . t . l l j 

1.5 [8,553 (SO 0445) i<67 ,> ;h i ( i2. 'K"J.U"(.) 

3.566,013 (50.0441) iSIJS.6Sf i iS1 .7 ' ' 7 . f 6 t i 

56,498,495 i S ' - M ' i . j ; ? ! 

Balwce 

at Nov. 30, 2005 

Imgf f l W Mwni0»1»110 Cnaomer. - Sun,n,a^ 

Page 6 

Balance 

Dee bef 12/1 

Dec afl 12/1 

Jin '06 bef 12/1 

Jan '06 i d 12/| 

Fdj 

Man* 

April 

May 

Jimc 

July 

Aug 

Sep. 

Oa 

7>Jov(esl) 

12 Months 

Balance 

at Nov 30. 7006 

CCPonion 

ofSSC 

Revenue 

0 ) 

RccovHablc 

CoaofGi i 

(2) 

Current 

Over/(Unito) Interat 

CHIIrcdoc Rate 

(bi Interest 

(3) - (1) - {2) (4) 

Iniertst 

Time 

Factor 

(5) 

584,867,652 $124,206,502 ( S M , J1S. 1150 J 6.00% IS/12 

SI 12.911.839 $107,049,814 S5.862.05S 6.00K 17/12 
$94,974,985 590,328,598 $4,646,187 6.00% wn 
$96,382,402 S64.032.236 $12450,166 6.00% 15/12 
549.283.316 $27,913,442 $21,369,874 8.00% 14/12 
$23,973,705 $18,428,713 $5444.992 8 00% 13/12 
5)5.470,428 514,120.393 $1450,015 8.00% 12/12 
$12,548,315 513.199.558 I St. 51.24 3) 3.00% 11/12 

$9,720,588 515.335.238 iS.S.614,u-iO| 8.00K 10/12 
510.225.290 515.668,178 tSJ.447.!i|lSl 8.00% 9/12 
512.722.228 S26,S17.725 1514.095.4''?, 8.00% 8/12 
547,773,894 55 [.£16.148 • W . 162.25 41 8.00% 7/12 

S 570.854.692 5568,936.565 $1,918,127 

Tola] 

[ntcrea 

lobeRd. 

loCusu 

(6 ) -

(3) % t4 ) i (5) 

(S.1.5 JO. 1971 

S498.275 

S37I.7II 

$2,426,262 

$1.994422 

$480,566 

$103,001 

lS47,75il 

t i l 74410) 

li.Vii.5731 

($7? 1.71̂ 1) 

l i lW47» i 

$648,869 

i Applicable In terat In iacs i Cu tnu lu ive 

Sates R c l i u i d i K t Tota l 

(7) (8) ( 9 ) - ( 1 0 ) -

(7) M S ) ( 6 ) . (9) 

I S ) . 7 ' ' ; , P 6 ' . 

3.892,679 (£0 0445) [$171.2 :4 . lU , r i . ' 4 O.'-il 

4.167.199 (£0.0607) i 'S2.y.*«9i iS6 • I I . ' . K . ' I 

- (SO 0445) so i S i . 9 l 2 . l i ' 7 l 

9,456.667 (SO 0607) r i i J 4 , « 2 0 ) 

7,955,525 {$0 0607) (Stl i2.9ut)i tW,9F^.2 f 11 

8.541,673 ($0 0662) l 'SV.i .459| i S I . W . J o O p 

4470,116 ($0 0701) l S « 1 . 2 7 ' i | S322.241 

2.222.672 (SO O703) ( S I 5 6 . : M | $959,061 

1414,749 (SO 0691) i s i u j . ; : v i SI.172.793 

1.295,074 ($0 0691) ( S f . K l H ) $1,214,913 
1.002,807 (SD 0694) i ! * 9 , W M $910,198 
1.129.481 ($0.0691) * S 7 i J 7 J | $661,898 

1474.141 ($0 0691) i S i o i , ; 7 . i i $18,911 
S.809.717 ($0 0691) ( S J I I . J H t S2M.790 

53.132400 rS l 1 7 « 7 M | $4,028,653 



SSC 

PUT A i f r m r m m D i m i m m a 
P l g t 7 

BaJancc 

D c c b c r i l / l 

Dec af l 12J) 

J i n KS bef 12/1 

l i o 'OS afl 12/1 

Feb 

March 

Apr i l 

May 

June 
July 

Aug 

S q * 

O d 

Nov 

12 Monihs 

G C A 

Applicable 

Sales 

(1) 

- Nov. 30. 2004 

3.455,618 
3.520.073 

IO.126.t9t 

10.530. IBS 

9.713,597 

5,724.408 

2,K83,3I0 

1.808.702 

1.241.841 

1.170.754 

1,239,247 

1.518.553 

3.566.011 

56,498.495 

PUC Ad j . 

F l o o r 

S/Mcl" 

SO.0000 

so oooo 

so. oooo 
so.oooo 
50.0000 

so.oooo 
so oooo 
SO 0000 
so.oooo 
SO.OO00 
so.oooo 
so.oooo 
so.oooo 

PUCAdjun 
R c v o i u a RcUnd 

T o C u u s . 

( 3 t - ( l ) i ( 2 ) 

l i l . J I I ) 

t i l . J i l l 

K l . ' l I ) 

l y i . s i i ) 

(5 I .11 I1 

i S l . i l l l 

l ^ l . l l 11 

l < U I I > 

i i l . ' l l t 

I S I . J I I ) 

f S l . * l l t 

IS 141 I j 

I S I 4 H I 

( S L i l l i 

Balance 

at Nov. 30. 2005 

PUC Adninmgil plui InUfffl Page 7 

Balance 

D t t b c f l l / I 

Dec an 12/1 

Jan W bcf 12/1 

Jan '06 aft 12/1 

Fd> 
Maieh 

Ap r i l 

May 

Jnnc 

July 

Aug 
Sep. 
Oa 

N o v ( c a ) 

12 M o o i h i 

GCA 

Applicable 

S i l o 

CD 

1,892.679 

4,167,199 

9,454,667 

7,955425 

8,541.673 

4,570.116 

1222.672 

1,514.749 

1,295,074 

1.007,807 

1.129,481 

1.514,1*1 

5,809,717 

53,132.500 

PUC Adj 

Fie lor 

S/Mcf 

(2) 

50.0000 

SO.OOOO 

so.oooo 
so.oooo 
so.oooo 
SO.OOOO 

so.oooo 
so oooo 
sooooo 
so.oooo 
sooooo 
so.oooo 
sooooo 
sooooo 

PUC AdjusL 

Revmues Rt l rnd 

T o C u n s 

( 3 ) - ( l ) > ( 2 ) 

I S I . J I I , 

l i l . j i n 

151411) 

151411) 

( S M l 11 

( S I . J I l i 

i S I . H I i 

151411) 

IS 14 l i t 

[ S l . J l l l 

i S I 4 1 l i 

l i i j l l l 

fS I . i 111 

t S I . H I I 

.St.JtC. 

Balance 

i t Nov 30. 2006 
151411) 



SSC 

Sunplig RffumU Lncladine I t H ^ i - SumnmvSKwi 

Refund! and Inltrts) 
10 be Reounod ID Culomen 

Rtfiindi and IciacU 

Supplicf [nleteat Tune Inieresl T o u l GCA Applkahle Suppliei Supp l is Cumul l l ive 

Ke&nd t R i te I x l o f S i l o Refund R i l e Reflrnd TeU) 

d l (2) (3) ( 4 ) - l l ) * ( 2 ) x l 3 | |S j -am*) !« (7) ( 8 ) - ( 6 ) . (7) ( 9 ) - [ 5 ) . (8) 

Bi lance -Nov . 10 ,2 I»4 5211.187 

D o c b e f l l / I SO 6.00% 50 1.455.618 SQ-0447 5154.466 S78.711 

Dec i t 11/1 SO 6 0 0 % 18/12 50 SO 1.520.013 50.0022 17,744 570.977 

) M VS bef 11/1 so 6 0 0 % SO 50 0447 W 570.977 

J in i n 12/1 J t .OI3 6.00% n / 1 2 55 )1 S6.524 10.126.191 50.0022 522478 555.221 

Feb S'.60» 6.00% 16/12 5609 SB.213 10430.188 S0.OO22 523.166 S4Q.27J 

H u s h S 160,3*1 6 00% 15112 512,029 S 172,420 9.711497 50.0012 512,055 S 180.640 

Apri l S3S) 6.00% 14/12 S27 S40S 5.724.408 50 0042 524.043 5157,005 

M i y S492 6.00% 13/12 S31 S514 1.881410 SO.0042 112,110 1141,419 

tunc SSI .090 6.00% 12/12 53.415 S60,5I5 1.808,702 SO 0040 57435 5198.699 

July S166, [52 6.00% t l / 12 59.138 5175490 1.241.841 SO 0019 54.841 5169.146 

Aug S20.I07 6.00% 10/12 51,005 521,112 1,170.754 50 0019 54,566 5185,692 

Sepl H92IM 6.00% 9/12 5864 520,068 1419347 50 0038 54.709 5401.051 

Oei 531,128 6 0 0 % s / i ; S1.245 S3 3.171 1418453 50-0018 SS.711 S'2 7.651 

Nos (5169) 6 0 0 % 7112 •116 I S I S M 3466,013 SO 0038 511451 5411.617 

12 Monihs 5468.098 528.869 5496.967 56.498.495 5316437 

5 

Sunplier Refondi Ineladmy Inumt - Simmarv Shea F j g t l 

Bitmce 
al Nov 30. 2006 

Rehuids ind Inioest 
ut be Reuuned to Cuaomeis 

Refunds ind liuatst 

Supplier Interest Time l u c r e s Total GCA Applicable Supplier Supplies Ciuthilaljvc 

Rchinds Rale Facmf Sales Rehiad Rale Kcfued Toial 

(1) (2) 111 ( 4 ) - < ! ) > ( 2 ) M 3 ) ( S ) - ( l ) * l 4 ) (<S) (7) ( S ! - ( 6 ) . 1 7 | 

B i l inee • Nov. 30,2005 5413.617 

Dec bef 12/1 SO So 3.892.679 5 0 0 0 1 8 $14,792 5198,825 

Dec i S 12/1 S U i i 6 0 0 % 18/12 5109 S1422 4,167.199 50 0068 $28,137 5171,810 

J in W bef 12/1 50 6.00% SO SO .0018 SO 5171,810 

J in M i B 12/1 S 162.558 6.00% 17/12 513,817 5176475 9.456,667 SO 0068 $64,105 5481.880 

Feb 54.340 6 0 0 % 16/12 5347 14.687 7.955 4 2 5 50.0068 $54,098 5414.469 

M u c h 5906 6.00% 15/12 568 5974 8441.671 $0 0073 $624 54 5171.089 

Apri l S76* 6.00% 14/12 S54 5820 1,570.116 $0.0077 $35,190 5338.719 

May SO 6.00% 13/12 SO SO 2,222,672 $0.0077 517,115 $321,604 

June 520.154 6.00% 11/12 S 1.209 521463 1.5 14,749 $0.0076 $11411 5331,455 

July SO 6 0 0 % 11/11 50 SO 1.295.074 SO 0076 59,841 5321.612 

Aug S i 84.977 6.00% 10/12 529.249 5614.226 1.002,807 $0.0076 57.621 5928.217 

Sepl S 2 49.646 6.00% 9/12 511,234 5260.880 1.129,481 $0.0076 58.584 51,180.511 

Oct S92 6.00% 8/12 S4 S96 1474,141 $0 0 0 7 ) S l I . t M 

Nav t , t s i l SC 6.00% 7/17 SO SO 5.809.717 S0.007S 541.571 51.125,210 

12 Momh i 51.014.652 556,091 51,080.741 5 3 4 1 2 4 0 0 5169.130 $711,611 



SSC 

Statement 2 Page 9 

Gross T<Mal AMocation 
Cost of Gas Exclusions Cost of Gas Factor 

Month Excl. TOP 

(1) (2) (3) = (l)-<2) (4) 
Balance 0 

(4) 

- Nov. 30,2006 
Dec (est) $82,207,988 $1,568,760 $80,639,228 1.0000 
Jan '07 (est) $100,301,890 $1,440,957 $98,860,933 1.0000 
Feb (est) $82,080,310 $1,192,253 $80,888,057 1.0000 
March (eat) $66,763,886 $1,102,475 $65,661,411 1.0000 
April (est) $37,190,927 $692,051 $36,498,876 1.0000 
May (est) $21,542,000 $395,015 $21,146,985 1.0000 
June (est) $14,385,000 $171,696 $14,213,304 1.0000 
July (est) $13,407,000 $117,141 $13,289,859 1.0000 
Aug (est) $14,384,000 $46,925 $14,337,075 1.0000 
Sept (est) $16,215,000 $136,093 $16,078,907 1.0000 
Oct (est) $29,419,000 $430,949 $28,988,051 i .0000 
Nov (est) $54,907,000 $1,054,277 $53,852,723 1.0000 

12 Months $532,804,001 $8,348,592 $524,455,409 

Recoverable 
Cost of Gas 

(5) = (3)x(4) 

$80,639,228 

$98,860,933 

$80,888,057 

$65,661,411 

$36,498,876 

$21,146,985 

$14,213,304 

$13,289,859 

$14,337,075 

$16,078,907 

$28,988,051 

$53,852,723 

$524,455,409 



SSC 

Statement 2 Page 10 

SSC Revenues 

CC CC 
Appl. Sales Gas Rates CC 

In Month (Excl GRT) Revenues 
(1) (2) (3) = ( l )x (2) 

Dec bef 12/1 5,446,767 $8.1299 $44,281,67! 
Dec aft 12/1 3,860,923 $9.0696 $35,017,027 

$0 Jan '07 - $8.1299 
$35,017,027 

$0 
Jan '07 11,372,260 $9.0657 $103,097,497 
Feb (est) 9,378,590 $9.0696 $85,060,060 
March (est) 7,534,800 $9.0696 $68,337,622 
April (est) 4,174,270 $90696 $37,858,959 
May (est) 2,046,090 $9.0696 $18,557,218 
June (est) 1,245,080 $9.0696 $11,292,378 
July (est) 1,091,310 $9.0696 $9,897,745 
Aug (est) 1,088,750 $9.0696 $9,874,527 
Sept (est) 1,351,260 $9.0696 $12,255,388 
Oct (est) 3,205,420 $9.0696 $29,071,877 
Nov (est) 6,030,410 $9.0696 $54,693,407 

12 Months 57,825,930 $519,295,376 

9 



SSC 

Statement 2 Page 11 

CC Portion Current 
of SSC Recoverable Over/(Un(ler) 
Revenue Cost of Gas Collection 

for Interest 
Month 0) (2) (3) = ( l ) - (2) 

Balance 
- Nov. 30, 2006 
Dec bef 12/1 
Dec aft 12/1 $79,298,698 $80,639,228 ($1,340,530) 
Jan "07 

($1,340,530) 

Jan '07 $103,097,497 $98,860,933 $4,236,564 
Feb (est) $85,060,060 $80,888,057 $4,172,003 
March (est) $68,337,622 $65,661,411 $2,676,211 
April (est) $37,858,959 $36,498,876 $1,360,083 
May (est) $18,557,218 $21,146,985 (52,589,767) 
June (est) $11,292,378 $14,213,304 (S2.92U,026) 
July (est) $9,897,745 $13,289,859 (.S3.392J 14) 
Aug (est) $9,874,527 $14,337,075 (S4,462..MSJ 
Sept (est) $12,255,388 $16,078,907 (.53,823,519) 
Oct (est) $29,071,877 $28,988,051 $83,826 
Nov (est) $54,693,407 $53,852,723 $840,684 

12 Months $519,295,376 $524,455,409 fS5.161.1.033) 

9 



Attachment B 



BSC 

Computalion of Balancing Service Cosl Adjustment No. 23 
Application and Computalion Period : 12 Months 
December 1, 2006 Through November 30,2007 

Statement 3 
1 

1. C = Projected Cost of Gas for Application Period 

2. E = Experienced and Estimated Net Over/(Under) 

a. Balancing Over / (Under) 

b. Miscellaneous Surcharge Monies 

c. Net Interest on Item a 

d. Supplier Refunds (Including Interest) 

Experienced Net Over/(Under) Collections 

$25,421,934 Pg. 2 

($?, 148.387) Pg. 2 

$671,336 Pg. 5 

tflUMW) Pg. 6 

S2.041 Pg. 7 

($2,595,508) 

$0.4396 /Mcf 

($0.0544) /Mcf 

$0.0116 /Mcf 

($0.0021) /Mcf 

$0.0000 /Mcf 

($0.0449) /Mcf 

3. C-E 

4. S = Projected Sales for Computation Period (Sch. G-4) 

$28,017,442 

57,825,930 mcf 

$0.4845 /Mcf 

Charge / (Credit) to Customers $0.4845 /Mcf 



BSC 

Over/fUnd^rnlW-ria^ 

Balance 

Dec 
Jan 'OS 
Feb 

Maich 
April 

May 
June 

Juty 
Aug 

Scpl 
Oa 
Nov 

12 Mnrnhs 
-Nov JO. 2006 

Grass 
Cosl of 
Storage 

(1) 

- Nov. 20, 2004 

$2,614,306 
£2,896,089 
52,824,952 
52,828.476 
Sl,938,951 
51,921.83] 
52.043,276 
$2,165,919 
52,524.456 
$2,150,060 
$2,156,049 
$2,257,689 

$28,324,054 

$26,744,614 

Toul 
El elusions 

(2) 

5147,460 
$142,905 
5136.683 
S 148.269 
$135,271 
$109,347 

S96.949 
$91,595 
$90,614 
$91,075 
595,369 

$113,740 

SU99,277 

$1,259,642 

Nel 
Q u i of 
Storage 

(3 ) -< l ) - (2 ) 

AHocalwn 

Factor 

(*> 
Rccovnsble 

Cosl 
( 5 ) -

(3)x(4) 

BSC 
Revenua 
tn Base 

(6) 

Monthly 
Ovn/ftJndw) 

Coltection 
( 7 ) - ( 6 ) . ( J ) 

Sutemeu.} 
Page 2 

Cujiulaiiix 

Tntal 

(8) 

$890,458 

52,466.846 1.0000 $2,466,846 52,876,762 S409.9I6 $1,300,374 
52,755.184 1.0000 $2,755,184 53,895,328 $1,140,144 $1,440,518 
$2,688,269 1.0000 $2,688,269 $4,055,422 Si .367.1 S3 $1,807,671 
$2,680,207 1.0000 $2,680,207 $3,990,941 $ U 10,734 $5,118,405 
St.803.680 i.oooo $1,803,680 $2,478,107 $674,427 55,792,832 
Sl,«a,4M 1.0000 Sl .812,484 $1,250,669 ( i i d L i l S j 55,231,017 
$1,946,327 i.oooo 51.946,327 $763,717 <M.IS2.blil| 54,048.407 
$2,074,324 1.0000 52,074,324 $511,334 (M,i63.'"JtV| 52,485,417 
52,433.842 1.0000 $2,433,842 $481,756 l^ 1.9;2.01fi 5533,331 
$2,058,985 1.0000 $2,058,985 5513,817 (SI, i-IMn^i t i l .OJI . i^?! 
52,060.680 1 0000 $2,060,680 $632,384 IM.'iJ' i.IWi ISJ.IIO.II.'I 
52.143,949 1.0000 $2,143,949 51,481,010 f>*62.'».")i lS.t.lilJ,(172l 

$26,924,777 526,924,777 $22,931,247 

9 

$25,484,972 S25.484.972 

Qvcr/lUndglCalleninnt 

Balance 

Dec 
Jin'06 
Feb 

March 
April 
May 
June 

July 
Aug 

Scpi 
Oct 

Nov (esl) 

12 Months 

12 Momhi 

•Nov 30, 2007 

Gross Total No BSC 
Cosl of Exclusions Cosl of AllocaDon Recoverable Revenues 
Storage Storage Factor Qu i in Base 

(1) (2) ( 3 ) - ( l ) - { 2 ) (4) (S>- <fi) 

v. 30, 2005 
(3) i (4) 

v. 30, 2005 
(3) i (4) 

$2,391,880 $134,942 $2,258,938 1.0000 $2,258,938 Sl.578.534 
$2,489,571 $134,437 S2,J5S,I34 1.0000 $2,355,134 54,463.180 
$2,551,499 $121,277 $2,432,222 1.0000 $2,411,222 S3.754.S10 
$2,376,888 $128,979 52,247,909 1.0000 $2,247,909 S4,162,913 
$2,181,357 $110,562 52,070.795 i.OOOO $2,070,795 $2^87,090 
52,131,690 $92,255 52.039,435 1.0000 12,039.415 $1,115,523 
52,088,441 S87.127 52.001,114 1.0000 $2,001,114 5745.429 
$2,101,088 579.985 $2,021,103 1.0000 $2,021,101 5626,463 
S2.237.363 $78,715 $2,158,643 I.OOOO $2,158,648 5487,251 
$1,890,265 $81,103 $1,809,162 1.0000 $1,809,162 5555,120 
$2,105,636 $87,372 $2,OI«.264 1.0000 $2,018,264 $784,247 
$2,194,936 5122,888 $2,07I,M« 1.0000 $2.t7J2,WB $2,879,397 

526,744,614 51,259,642 $25,484,972 $25,484,972 525,439.657 

$26,759,894 $1,337,960 $25,421,934 525,421.934 

MonUily 
Over/(Uniler) 

Col lection 
a ) - ( 6 ) - ( 5 ) 

51.319,596 
$2,108,046 
$1,322,288 
$1,915,004 

$216,295 

(M.JH.ht i l i 
151,671.197) 
(M.. ,>4,Ol'> 
tM,J3l .0 i r i 

S807J49 

IS4>.1lii 

Suienraili 

Page 2 

Cumilalivc 
Toul 

(8) 

tS.!.|ilJ,|1731 

lsl . ' fJ,47ol 
$324,570 

$1,646,858 
$3,561,862 
$J,778.157 
$2,854,245 
SI.598,360 

5203,720 
lSI.167,6771 
lS;.72l.7l'/1 
l)t,9>5.7Jt.) 
(S.',l-lfi.Jll7> 



BSC 

Exclusioiu «nd Alloau'm FKIOC 

Alkiadon Ptcta CiloJilicin 

Sundby Cosl of Ton! Toial 
S i ts TCS Eicliuious [niadept. BSC Applicable Albcaiion 

Monlh Savicc Gas (a) Film Mcf Sales Mcf Sales Mel Factor 

(1) (21 (3) W (2) (31-0).(JJ 141-

(2V<3> 

Dtc $58,196 $147,460 Dec 120 7,070,921 7,071.0*1 i.oooo 
I in '05 S72.70O $70,205 $142,905 Jin 115 224 10,267.073 10.267.197 i.oooo 
Feb S86.73! 549,952 5136,683 Ftb 228 10,689.043 10,689.171 1.0000 

Mnch 585,236 S63.033 5148.269 Much 245 9.856.608 9.856,1153 i.oooo 
April Sii.lSO $50,121 $135,271 April 154 5,825.356 5,825.510 i oooo 
Miy SM,269 525.078 5109,347 May 8 2,939,985 2.939,993 1.0000 

June $12,700 S96.949 June i 1.846,065 1,846,067 1.0000 
July $84,739 $6,356 $91.595 July 10 1.268,189 i . i t s . m 1.0000 
Aug S 84.478 $6,136 590,614 Aug 16 1.194,831 1.194,847 1.0000 

Sept $83.79! $7,284 $91,075 Sepl 23 1,264.936 1.264,959 l.oooo 
On SK3.8U Sl 1.557 195,369 Oa 20 1.547.685 1,547.705 i.oooo 
Nov $81,948 $31,792 Sl 13.740 Nov 76 3.624495 3,624.671 i.oooo 

LlMooths S l ,«*467 S392.910 $1,399,277 12 Men ita 1,126 57,395,287 57.396,413 i.oooo 

UMmOa $923,224 $336,418 $1,259,642 ( l l TCS SiW Yotone x TCS f i x t i Ceil Slonge Componcni 
-Nov 30, 2006 1,201 54,031,214 54.032,415 

9 

E«l imgn izfi Altoc l̂iOB Pacipr Pige3 

Allocaiiou Factor Calculi lion 

Stindhy Cojlof Total Toial 
5*1(3 TCS Exclurioru InterdepL BSC Applicible Allocation 

Monlh Savicc G u ( i l FimMcI Sales Mcf Sales Mcf Facto 

(0 (2) v> d l (2) (3} " (1) * (2J M l -

wm 
Dec S77,2S6 $57,686 $134,942 Dec 146 8,180.437 8,180,583 1.0000 
Jan '06 S76.854 S57.583 S 134.437 J D ' 0 6 248 9,610.636 9.61(1.88* 1.0000 
Feb $76,588 $44,689 SI21.277 Feb 113 8,084,646 8,084,769 i oooo 
Mirch $76,431 $52,548 5128,979 Much 256 8.633,589 8,683,845 i.oooo 
April $76398 $34,164 Sl 10,562 April 161 4,662,774 4.662,935 I.oooo 
May 576,161 516.094 S92,25S Miy 79 2.274,256 2.274,335 i.oooo 
June S75.737 Sl 1.390 $87,127 June 33 1.547,* 17 1,547,850 1.0000 
July $73,497 56.488 $79,985 JuJy 21 1,323.606 1323.627 1.0000 
Aug $74,439 S4.276 $78,715 Aug 21 1,029.475 1,029.496 1.0000 
Sepl $75,868 S5,235 $81,103 Sepl 13 1,156,499 1,156.512 1,0000 
Oct $82,633 $4,739 S87.372 Od 24 1,601,159 1,601.183 1.0000 
Nov {csl! 581,362 $41,526 $122,888 Nov (a i l 76 5.876,320 5,876396 1.0000 

12 Months $923,224 $336,418 51.259.642 12 Months 1.201 54,031.214 54.032.415 1.0000 

12 Monihs $967,689 SJ70,27l $1,337,960 1,201 57,825,930 57.827.131 

(a) TCS Sites Volume x TCS Fixed Cost Storage Conpoocnl 



BSC 

BSC RevBiuei 

D c c b c H i / l 
D n aft 12/1 
Jan'05 bef lZ/ l 
Jan'OS art IZ/l 

Feb 
March 
April 
May 

June 

July 

Aug 

Sepl 

Oa 

Nov 

12 Monlh] 

BSC Coil of 

AppL Sales Gas Rales 

1,846.065 (Excl GRT) 

S.82S,3S6 

Coil 
of Gas 

Revenues 
0 ) - ( J )»<2> 

Prior Pd 

OIQJ) 

AdjusL 

Rale 

W 

Statenxnl i 

Prior Pd 

0/(U) 

Adjusl. 

Revenue 

Paiie4 

Toul 

Revalues 

Recovered 

In Bue Riles 

<«1-
(3) + |5) 

3.502.793 10 4457 S 1.561.195 I >0 01 IK*) (SJn.lnOj $1,523,015 
3.568,128 S0,417S $1,489,693 iSOOJSll} (?l«,94o) SU53.747 

SO 4457 $0 (SOOIOUj $0 $0 
10,267,073 304175 $4,286,503 i'i.'91,175) $3,895,328 
10,689.045 $0.417S $4,462,67$ (iO H.'ji 11 lMlVi.'iS.i> S4.0Si.422 
9,856.608 S0.4307 54,245.241 ISO 025(1 $3.990.941 
5,825.356 SO 4413 52370,730 (SO.OIS'y) l$92.62?) $2,478,107 
2.939,985 SO. 4413 $1397.415 ISO OIS") |S4I>,74(J) $1,250,669 
1.846,065 S0.4290 $791,962 iSO.ul i l ] I5.1S345) $763,717 
1,268,189 $0.4179 5529,976 (4011147) [MS.M2) 5511.334 
1,194.831 $0.4179 S499.J20 l>1014'() iSn.-'.M) $481,756 
1.264.936 S0.4207 $532,1 $9 ( S O O U M lS l i . i42 i $513,817 
1.547,685 $04230 S654.671 |S0 O i l l ! ($223 87) $632,384 
3.624,595 SO .4230 51,533.204 ISIJ.OI-14') ($=2,194} S 1.481.010 

57395.287 $24,454,744 523.497) $22,931,247 

BSg Revenue 

DecbeflJ / l 

Dec i l l 12/1 

Jan '06 bef 12/1 

Jan'06 afl 12/1 
Feb 

March 

April 

May 
June 

July 

Aug 

Sq* 
Oa 

Nov (esl) 

12 Monihs 

BSC 

Appl, Sales 
Cosl o f 

G u Rates 
5.876,320 (Exd GRT) 
1,156.499 (2) 

Coil 

of Gas 

Revenues 

{ 3 ) - { l ) * < 2 ) 

Prior Pd 

0/(U) 

AdjusL 

Rale 

(4) 

Slalenxnl 3 

Prior Pd 

AdjusL 

Revenue 

Page 4 

Tol l ! 

Revenues 

Recovered 

In Base Rates 

( f i l ­

l s )+(5) 

3,950,906 $0.4230 S 1.671.233 (50.0144) IS5i.S''.>) $1,614,340 
4,229,531 S0.4287 $1,813,200 S0.03J7 $150,994 $1,964,194 

$0.4230 SO OOHLNI $0 $0 
9,610,636 S0.42B7 S4,120,080 50.0357 5343,100 54.463.180 
S,0S4,646 SO 4287 $3,465,888 S0.OJS7 S2B&.622 SJ,754,$10 
8,683,589 $0 4318 53,749,574 S0.0476 $413339 $4,162,913 
4.662.774 S0.4341 $2,024,110 $0.0564 5262.980 $2,187,090 
2.274,256 S0.4341 $987.2SS S0.0564 5128,268 $1,115,523 
1.$47.817 $0.4255 5658.596 SO.0S6] $86,833 $745,429 
1323.606 $04175 5552,606 50.0558 S73.857 $626,463 
1,029,475 $0.4175 $429,806 $0.0558 557.445 1487^51 
1,156,49!! 50.4243 $490,703 SO 0557 $64,417 5555.120 
1.601.159 SO 4343 5695,383 50.0555 $88,864 5784.247 
5.876.320 $04345 52^53.261 $0.0555 5326.136 $2,879,397 

54.031.214 523.211,695 S2.I27.962 $25,439,657 



BSC 

MisctllancoiB Suichaire BrvnUin 

Balance 

Dec bef! 2/1 
Dec alt 12/1 

JanDJ bef 12/1 
Jan-05 81112/1 
Feb 

March 
April 
May 
June 

July 

Aug 

Sepl 
Od 
Nov 

12 Mnnlbs 

Balance 
Nov. 30,2005 

Unautn 

rears 
Penally G u 

10 

124,750 

SO 
S5,475 

SO 
SO 

so 
S5,400 
$7,675 

SO 
SO 
SO 

S54,400 

Oiha MoniB To Be Refunleit 

Rile IS 
Penally Gas 

(2) 

SO 

SO 

SI 67,425 
SO 
SO 
SO 
SO 
SO 

so 
SO 

S7,225 
S42,450 

S97,700 S217,100 

Tnnsp Qal 

Penally + 

Surcharge 

(J) 

S54,867 

551,286 
565.982 
S53,«37 
S4I.132 
S39.6I2 
S39.76K 
S37,5!<0 
S39,883 
536,940 
537,233 
538,033 

5536,163 

Toial 

( 4 ) - ( l ) 
M2) + {3) 

Other MoaiB ACually Refimdcil 
BSC 

Applicable 
Sales 
<5) 

Misc. 
Misc. Stmhaige 

Suichirge Reliuid 
(6) (7>-{5)M6) 

PageS 

Cumilalivc 
OveriXUnda) 

Refund 

51,227,583 

3,502,793 50.0203 571.107 51.156,476 
579,617 3,568,128 500186 566,367 51.169.725 

50.0203 SO 51.169,725 
551.286 10,267,073 10.0186 5190,968 51,030.044 

5238.882 10,689.043 50.0186 5198.816 51.070,110 
553,837 9,856,608 50.0205 5202,060 S921.887 
541.132 5.825,356 500220 5128.158 5834,861 
539.612 2,939,985 S0.O220 564,680 5809,793 
545.168 1,846,065 50.0211 538,952 SS] 6.009 
545.265 1.268,189 50.0203 525,744 5835,530 
539,883 1,194,831 50.0203 524.255 5851,158 
536.940 1,264,936 £0.020] 525.425 5862,673 
544,458 1.547.685 50.0199 530,799 5876.332 

5134,883 3,624,595 50 0199 572,129 5939.086 

5850.963 57,395,287 51,139.460 152|iS.4'*7j 

5939,036 

Miscellanmut Surdiaree Krvrrmr^ 
Pages 

Otbo Monies To Be Refunded 

Balance 

Dec bcf 12/1 
Dec all 12/1 
J a n W b e f ^ l 
Jan'06 alt 12/1 
Feb 

March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
Aug 
Sepl 
Oct 

Nov (est) 

12 Months 

Balance 
al Nov 30, 2006 

Unaulh 
TCSTS 

Penally Gas 
( I ) 

5250 

SO 
S375 

SO 
50 
SO 
50 
SO 

so 
SO 
SO 
50 

5625 

Rale IS 
Penally Gas 

(2) 

S1E,92S 

57,800 
522.975 
510,500 

50 
50 
SO 
So 
SO 

so 
S375 

SO 

560.575 

Transp Bal 
Penally + 
Surcharge 

(3) 

545,854 

s t t . n i 
$45,200 
549.495 
$41,963 
$39,915 
$40,231 
$44,242 
$38,563 
$39,074 
$41,229 
540,984 

$507,932 

Other Monia AcluaHy RcfuPdrri 
Tola] BSC Misc. Cunulaiive 

(+>-<!) 
Applicable Misc. Suichjuge Over/(Uiider) 

(+>-<!) Sales Surcharge Refund Refund 
* ( 2 ) + ( 3 ) (5) (6) ( n " (5 ) -16) (8)-<4M7) 

5919,086 

3,950.906 $0.0199 $78,621 5860,461 
$65,029 4,229.511 $0.0134 556.676 5868,816 

$0.0199 $0 5868.816 
548.971 9,610,636 $0 0134 $128,783 5789,005 
568,550 8.084,646 $0.0134 $108,334 $749,222 
$59,995 8,683,589 $00155 5134.596 5674.621 
$41,968 4,662,774 $00171 $79,733 5616,856 
$39,915 2,274,256 50 0171 $38,890 5617.882 
$40,233 1,547.817 $0.0170 $26,313 5651.802 
$44,242 1,323,606 $0.0169 S22.369 1673.675 
$33,563 1.029,475 $0 0169 517.398 5694,840 
$39,074 1.156,499 $0 0169 519,545 $714,369 
$41,604 1,601,159 $0.0168 526,899 $729,075 
$40,984 5.876,320 $0.0168 198,722 $671,336 

$569,132 54,031.214 5836,881 IS 267.7 49| 



BSC 

Immal a i RnoiuH m hp Relumed m Cim^nyi 

Monlh 

Balinc* 

DeebenWi 
Dec»ft 12/1 

Sanlli bef 12/1 
J u 'OS m 12/1 

Feb 
Much 
April 

Miy 
June 
July 

Aug 
Sepl 

Ocl 
Nov 

l IMooih j 

BulvKc 

Nov. 30, 2O05 

CC Poniop 

ofBSC Roaflinhle 

111 

S3 ,oio, m 

S4,2S6.S03 
$4,462,675 
S4.24S.241 
S2,S7O,730 
S 1.297,41s 

S791,962 
SS29.976 
S499.320 
$532,159 
S6S4.671 

$1333,204 

(2) 

S2,466,846 

S2.755.184 
$2,688,269 
$2,680,207 
$1,803,680 
$1,812,484 
$1,946,327 
$2,074,324 
52,433,842 
$2,058,985 
$2,060,680 
$2,143,949 

$24,454,744 $26,924,777 

Clmeni 
Ovo/dJodo) 

CoTiccuon 
for tnlaesl 

| 3 ) - ( l ) . ( 2 ) 

$584,042 

$1,531,319 
$1,774,406 
$1,565,034 

5767,050 

FS^ I.i 069] 
iSl.lM.JnS! 
til.S4J.3.lSj 
l i l .Wi.S. 'J j 
lS!J2*.*2l l \ 
lSE,i06.'i«n 

i So 10.74 51 

151.470.0.13) 

Iniseit 
Kile 

6.00K. 

6.00« 
6.00% 
6.00% 
6.00% 
6.00% 
6.00% 
6 00M 
6.00% 
600% 
6 00% 
6.00% 

l o i e i a l 

T o u l 

l i n e a l 

S u i e m a n 3 Pige 6 

In le res iC ivo i B K I I To ( a Colleeied F m m l C u s i o m o i 
T ime l o b e R e i d . BSC App l ie ib le I n i a n i In iaes i C u n u l u i v c 
F i c i a loCusts . S l i d Refund Refund T o u l 

( 6 ) - |7 ) IB) ( 9 1 - ( 1 0 1 -
(51 ( 3 ) 1 ( 4 1 ( 1 5 . ( 7 H I 8 ) 1*1-191 

S341, |77 

3,502,793 SO 0051 $17,864 5325.313 
18/12 552,564 3.568.128 SO. 0062 $22,122 5155,755 

S0.005I $0 5155.755 
17/12 5130.162 10.267,073 $ 0 0062 561.656 5422,261 
16/12 $141,952 10.689,043 SO 0062 566.272 5497,941 
15/12 SI 17,378 9,856,608 $0.0061 560.125 5555,194 
14/12 553,694 5.825356 SO 0061 525,535 S 5 73.151 
13/12 lS31.47 1 ' . i 2,939,985 SO 0061 SI 7.934 $521,940 
12/12 ( i 0 9 ^ 6 2 1 1,846,065 SO 0059 510,892 S441.786 
11/12 i i »4 .9 ' lV ) 1,268.189 $0 0057 $7,229 5149.618 
10/12 1,194,831 SO. 005 7 56,811 $246,081 
9111 lSbS,7n7 | 1,264.936 $ 0 0056 57,084 S170.290 
8/12 ( S ? I J . 2 4 ' J ) 1.547,685 SO 0056 58.667 5105,181 
7/12 1521. n o ; . 3,624,595 SO. 0056 $20,298 561.709 

565.021 57.395,287 5144,489 i t t ) 9 . 4 6 S l 

9 

563.709 

InUfgl an Rtvcnuca lo be Krtunied m r n t n ^ n 

Moaih 

Bilmce 

Dec bef 12/1 
Dec i n 12/1 
Jm 06beCm 

J n W i f t 12/1 
Feb 

Much 
April 
Miy 
June 
July 
Aug 

Sepl 
Ocl 

Nov (esl) 

12 Monihs 

Bilancc 

•I Nov 10,20O6 

CCPortai 
ofBSC Rccovmble 
Revame Coil of Gas 

11) 

51,484.431 

54,120.080 
51,465.888 
S3.749374 
S2.024,|10 

$987,255 
$658,596 
$552,606 
5429.806 
5490,701 
S69J.181 

$2,551,261 

523,211.695 

(2) 

52.258.938 

$2,355,134 
$2,432,222 
$2,247,909 
$2,070,795 
52.019.435 
S2.O01.1I4 
$2,021,101 
$2,158,648 
Sl,809,162 
52.018,264 
52,072,048 

$25,484,972 

C unci i 
Ovtr/(Under) 

Colleciion 
for Ini t ia l 

(3 ] -< l ) - (2 ) 

51,225,495 

51,764.946 
$1,033,666 
$1,501,665 

i>4b.AS5| 
iS 1.0^2.180) 
(S 1.142.7 ISj 
(M .JM. .4 ' I 7 I 

l i l .7J i . fJ2 i 
l i l . i lS.JVJi 
i . f i . i . ' i .ssn 

$481,213 

iS2.77j.;.77; 

Iniaesi 
Rile 

6.00% 
6.00% 
6 00% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
800% 
8.00% 
800% 
8 0054 
8.00% 
8.00% 

In i n esl 
Time 
FacUf 

(51 

6.00% 18/12 

17/12 
16/12 
15/12 
14/12 
13/12 
12/12 
11/12 
10/12 
9/12 
8/12 
7/12 

T o U l 

In iaes i 

S u i a m i 3 Pigc 6 

In iaes i G i v a i B t c l T o (or Collcclod F iom l C u s u m m 

lo be Reid. BSC Appl icable Inlcrcsi Inlcresi C u m i l i i i v c 
i n C u s t i Sales Refund Refund T o u l - ( i ) 

( 6 1 - (7) (8 ) ( 9 J - l l O f -

P ) H 4 ) x { J > I 7 t t ( 8 ) ( 6 ) , ( 9 ) 

$63,709 

1,950,906 SO 0056 527.125 $41,584 
$110,295 4.229,511 $ 0 0014 55,921 $145,918 

- $0.0056 50 $145,958 
$150,070 9.610,616 50.0014 $11,455 $282,523 

$82,693 8,054.646 50.0014 SI 1.119 5353,897 
5112,625 8,683.589 So o o i j S l 1.289 5455.211 

l i 4 . 3 ; 7 ) •>,662.774 So oou S5,59S $445,281 
i l 9 l , I S ' ' r 2.274,256 $0.0012 52.729 $351,361 

iS I i l7 .4 l71 1.547,8)7 $ 0 0012 51,857 $242,089 
• S i q T . W i 1,321.606 SO.OO 12 $1,588 5132.811 
-?.MS.15i.] 1.029,475 5 0 0012 $1,235 $16,320 

t s y j . t n s j 1,156.499 5 0 0012 $1,388 l S M . 1 7 I I | 

L 570,55 J i 1,601,159 SO 0011 $1,761 i S - I . V - l v l ) 
$22,457 5 .876320 $ 0 0 0 1 1 S6.464 i S U I I , ! ^ ) 

| > " 7 . 4 S H 54.031,114 $86,726 i S l c J . ' U f . 



BSC 

Suppliec Rffumti: Inrhriim In ipg l • Sinrnnn, Sf f f l 

Bilancc 
Dec bcf 12/1 

Dec l f l 12/1 
Jan-0Sbcn2/l 
Jaa "OS afl 12/1 
Feb 
Match 
April 
May 
June 
July 
Aug 
Sqx 
Oct 
Nov 

12 MonUa 

Balance 
Nov. 30. 200S 

( I ) 

Re&mds and lu iaa l 
to be Retnmed to CuiMmen 

a Inioest Time Iniaesi Toial 
ds Rate Facloi 

t2) (3) (4 ) - (1 )>(2) • (3) < i ) - ( l ) + W 

SO 6 00% IS/12 SO SO 

SO 6.0QK 17/12 SO SO 
SO 6.00% 16/12 SO sa 
so 600% 15/12 so SO 
SO 6.00% 14/12 so SO 
SO 6.00% 13/12 so SO 
sa 6.00% 12/12 so SO 
so 6.00% 11/12 so so 
so 600% imi SO so 
SO 6.00% 9/12 SO SO 
so 600% 8/12 SO so 
SO 6.00% 7/12 SO SO 

SO SO SO 

BSC Applicable 

Sales 

(61 

3,502,793 
3,568,12E 

10.267,073 

9.856,608 
5,825,156 
2.939,985 
1,846,065 
1.268.] 89 
1,194.811 
1,264,916 
1,547,685 
3,624,595 

57,195,287 

Refunds and Inloat 
Actually Relumed lo Cunomai 

Supplla Suppliei 
Rcfiwd Rate Rcfun] 

(7) (B) - (6)x (7) 

ISO OO.'i) 
I So OiHii.) 
(SO w:- } 
(SO OI"l- ri 

(50 OOtWi 
(SO 0(K>6f 
(So vm} 
(SO OOOif 
(SOtfB.loi 

iSoooooj 
(SQ0«06| 
ISO 00116) 
iSOWnHi) 

'H,7Sl) 

so 
( S ' , I ' l ) 

iVi.MVl 

l51,4'OI 
151.7611 
f i l . l O l i 

157611 
IS7I71 
IS7.S91 

|S:'.I7M 

(5JS.W21 

Pajt 7 

Cunulaiive 

Total 

( » ) - { S H H 

(S",. ;- i i ) 

iS2n.fJ2)t 

iS'j'!.;.'^) 
is;'..!.'"! 
i.Sl'l.K'il 
I>1>.7'J1| 

11 
lS1.5"7j 
<S».JN) 
lS2.71i(j 
l i2.0(i|) 
tSl.J'- ' l 

(S 'U) 

51.862 

538.642 

51.862 

5 

Balance 
Dec bef 12/1 
Dec all 12/1 
Jan 136 bef 12/1 

Jan -06 al) 12/1 
Feb 

Match 
April 
May 
June 
July 
Aug 
Scpl 
Od 
Nov (at ) 

l2MoDlta 

Balance 

at Nov 3 0,2006 

Supplkt 

Rcfimds 

(1) 

Refunds and Interest 
to be Raumcd to Cmiongn 

Inlnest 
Rate 

Time 
Factor 

(2) (3) (4>-< l )x(2)*<3) <5) -< lW4) 

SO 6.00% 18/12 SO SO 

50 6.00% 17/12 50 so 
50 6.00% 16/12 50 50 
50 6.00% IS/12 SO 50 
SO 6.00% 14/12 50 SO 
50 6.00% 13/12 50 50 
50 6.00% 12/12 50 SO 
50 6 00% 11/12 50 50 
SO 6.00% 10/12 50 50 
50 6.00% 9/12 50 50 
SO 6.00% 8/12 SO 50 
50 6 00% 7/12 50 50 

SO SO SO 

BSC Applicable 
Saks 

Refunds and Iniotsl 
AcmiUy Returned to Quamp) 

54.031,214 

Supptia 
Refund Rite 

Supplier 
Refund 

Pap 7 

Cumjliuvc 

Total 
(7) ( 8 ) - ( 6 ) , (7) (») - (5HB) 

51.862 
3,950.906 (So ooik,) IS2.I7)) 54,233 
4,229.531 500001 5423 S3.SIO 

[SO 1)006) 50 S3.8IO 
9,610.636 500001 5961 51.849 
8,084.646 50.0001 5808 52,041 
8,683.589 SOOOOO 50 52,041 
4,662,774 500000 50 52.041 
2.274,256 sooooo 50 52.IMI 
1.547.817 sooooo so 52.041 
1.323.606 sooooo 50 52,041 
1.029,475 500000 50 52.041 
1.156.499 sooooo 50 52.041 
1,601,159 SOOOOO 50 S2,MI 
5.876.320 sooooo 50 11.041 

52.041 



BSC 

Statement 3 Page 8 

Over/(Undert CoHectmns 

Gross Total Net 

Cost of Exclusions Cost of Allocation Recoverable 
M o n t h S t o r a g e Storage Factor Cost 

O (2) (3) = ( l )-(2) (4) (5) = 

(3)x(4) 
Balance -Nov 30,2006 

Dec (est) 
Jan '07 (est) 
Feb (est) 
March (est) 
April (est) 
May (est) 
June (esl) 
July (est) 
Aug (est) 
Sepl (est) 
Oct (est) 
Nov (est) 

12 Months 

$2,481,764 $148,025 $2,333,739 1.0000 $2,333,739 
$2,978,862 $177,047 $2,801,815 1.0000 $2,801,815 
$2,576,192 $125,755 $2,450,437 1.0000 $2,450,437 
$2,327,116 $145,250 $2,181,866 1.0000 $2,181,866 
$2,003,365 $128,537 $1,874,828 1.0000 $1,874,828 
$2,052,434 $91,236 $1,961,198 1.0000 $1,961,198 
$2,004,198 $73,105 $1,931,093 1.0000 $1,931,093 
$2,017,291 $68,234 $1,949,057 1.0000 $1,949,057 
$2,005,702 $76,279 $1,929,423 1.0000 $1,929,423 
$2,035,834 $89,410 $1,946,424 1.0000 $1,946,424 
$2,010,634 $91,515 $1,919,119 1.0000 $1,919,119 
$2,266,502 $123,567 $2,142,935 1.0000 $2,142,935 

$26,759,894 $1,337,960 $25,421,934 $25,421,934 
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BSC Revenues 

BSC Cost of Cost 
Appl. Sales Gas Rates of Gas 

mcf (Excl GRT) Revenues 

0) (2) (3) = 0 )x (2 ) 

Dec bef 12/1 5,446,767 $0.4345 $2,366,620 
Dec aft 12/1 3,860,923 $0.4396 $1,697,262 
Jan '07 $0.4345 $0 
Jan '07 11,372,260 $0.4396 $4,999,245 
Feb (est) 9,378,590 $0.4396 . $4,122,828 
March (est) 7,534,800 $0.4396 $3,312,298 
April (est) 4,174,270 $0.4396 $1,835,009 
May (est) 2,046,090 $0.4396 $899,461 
June (est) 1,245,080 $0.4396 $547,337 
July (est) 1,091,310 $0.4396 $479,740 
Aug (est) 1,088,750 $0.4396 $478,615 
Sept (est) 1,351,260 $0.4396 $594,014 
Oct (est) 3,205,420 $0.4396 $1,409,103 
Nov (est) 6,030,410 $0.4396 $2,650,968 

12 Months 57,825,930 $25,392,500 
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CC Portion Current 
ofBSC Recoverable Over/(Under) 
Revenue Cost of Gas Collection 

for Interest 
Month (1) (2) (3) = ( l ) - (2) 
Balance 

Dec bef 12/1 

Dec aft 12/1 $4,063,882 $2,333,739 $1,730,143 
Jan '07 

$1,730,143 

Jan '07 $4,999,245 $2,801,815 $2,197,430 
Feb (est) $4,122,828 $2,450,437 $1,672,391 
March (est) $3,312,298 $2,181,866 $1,130,432 
April (est) $1,835,009 $1,874,828 ($39,819) 
May (est) $899,461 $1,961,198 ($1,061,737) 
June (est) $547,337 $1,931,093 ($1,383,756) 
July (est) $479,740 $1,949,057 (51,4(^,317) 
Aug (est) $478,615 $1,929,423 (Sl,45O,80Sj 
Sept (est) $594,014 $1,946,424 ($1,352,̂ 110) 
Oct (est) $1,409,103 $1,919,119 0510,1116) 
Nov (est) $2,650,968 $2,142,935 $508,033 

12 Months $25,392,500 $25,421,934 ($2lM34) 



Attachment C 



SUMMARY OF COSTS AND VOLUMES 
PERIOD: 11/01/06 through 11/30/06 

FUEL COSTS (dollars) 
PIPELINE LONG HAUL FT DEMAND 
TOTAL COMMODITY COSTS 

GROSS COST OF GAS 

STORAGE AND STORAGE RELATED COSTS 

TOTAL FUEL COSTS 
LESS RATE IS EXCL $ 
LESS RATE TCS EXCL $ 
LESS RATE CGS EXCL $ 

COSTS APPLICABLE TO PGC 

Estimated 
Nov-06 

$4,135,300 
$48.746.334 

$52,881,634 

$2.194,936 

$55,076,570 
($185,000) 
($780,000) 

$0 

$54,111,570 

VOLUMES-MCF 
MCF PURCHASED FOR RESALE 
LESS RATE IS EXCL MCF 
LESS RATE TCS EXCL MCF 
LESS RATE CGS EXCL MCF 

6,174,757 
(23,000) 
(97,000) 

0 

MCF APPLICABLE TO PGC 6,054,757 



SUMMARY OF COSTS AND VOLUMES 
PERIOD: 12/01/06 tlirough 11/30/07 

FUEL COSTS (dollars) 
PIPELINE LONG HAUL FT DEMAND 
TOTAL COMMODITY COSTS 

Esomatod 
Dec-06 

H431.000 
$77,776,988 

Estimaied 

$4,431,000 
$95,870,890 

Estimated 
Feb-07 

$4,207,000 
$77,673,310 

GROSS COST OF GAS $82,207,988 $100,301,890 $62,080,310 

STORAGE AND STORAGE RELATED COSTS $2,481,754 $2.978 662 $2,576,192 

TOTAL FUEL COSTS 
LESS RATE IS EXCL S 
LESS RATE TCS EXCL S 
LESS PATS CGS g X C L i 

$84,689,752 $103,280,752 
($282,000) ($33,000) 

($1,340,000) ($1,464,000) 
SO £> 

$64,656,502 
($8,000) 

(S1.228.000) 
I_Q 

COSTS APPLICABLE TO PGC $83,067,752 $101,783,752 $83,420,502 

VOLUMES-MCF 
MCF PURCHASED FOR RESALE 
LESS RATE IS EXCL MCF 
LESS RATE TCS EXCL MCF 
LESS RATE CGS EXCL MCF 

9,800.000 
(35.000) 

(144.000) 

a 

12.000,000 
(4,000) 

(156,000) 
2 

9,830,097 
(1.000) 

(132.000) 
0 

MCF APPLICABLE TO PGC 9.621,000 11,840.000 9.697.097 

Estimated 
Mar-07 

$5,109,000 
$61.654.886 

$66,763,886 

«,327,11$ 

$69,091,002 
($55,000) 

($1,089,000) 
55 

Estimated 
Apr-07 

$5,013,000 
$32.177.927 

$37,190,927 

$2.003,365 

$39,194,292 
($45,000) 

($670,000) 
& 

Estimated 
Mav-07 

$4,940,000 
$16.602.000 

$21,542,000 

S2.OS2.434 

$23,594,434 
($15,000) 

($390,000) 

Estimated 
Jun-07 

$5,026,000 
$9.359.000 

$14,365,000 

$2.004.196 

($45,000) 
($123,000) 

is 

Estimatod 
Jul-07 

$5,109,000 
$8.296,000 

$13,407,000 

$2.017-291 

$15,424,291 
($86,000) 
($27,000) 

50 

Estimatod 
AUQ-07 

$5,109,000 
m75.WP 

$14,384,000 

$2 005702 

$16,389,702 
$0 

($46,000) 

Estimatod 

$5,013,000 
$11-202.000 

$16,215,000 

«.035.834 

$18,250,834 
(S30.000) 

($106,000) 
IQ 

Estimatod 
Oct-07 

$5,109,000 
K4,3io,WO 

$29,419,000 

$2.010.634 

$31,429,634 
($37,000) 

($404,000) 

Estimated 
NPV-07 

$5,013,000 
$49.894.000 

$54,907,000 

$2,263.502 

$57,173,502 
($185,000) 
($900,000) 

$67,947,002 $38,479,292 $23,189,434 $16,221,196 $15,311,291 $16,343,702 $16,114,634 $30,986,634 $56,088,502 

7,912,621 
(7.000) 

(119.000) 
Q 

4.445,631 
(S.OOO) 

(77,000) 
0 

2,372,816 
(2.000) 

(45,000) 
fi 

1,367,961 
(6.0001 

(14.000) 
Q 

1.194,175 
(11,000) 
(3,000) 

0 

1.296.058 
0 

(5.000) 
Q 

1,619.417 
(4.000) 

(12.000) 
Q 

3.439,606 
(5,000) 

(47,000) 
Q 

6.331,068 
(23.000) 
(97.000) 

S 

7.786.621 4,362.631 2,325.816 1.347,961 1,180.175 1.293,058 1.603,417 3.387.806 6.211.068 

Estimatod 
Total 

$58,510,000 
$474.294.001 

$532,804,001 

S26.759.894 

$559,563,895 
($621,000) 

($7,787,000) 
*0 

$550,955,895 

61.611,650 
(104.000) 
(651.000) 

s 
60,656.650 


